
NÁVOD PRO UŽIVATELE                       CS 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                   OOP KATEGORIE II 

Přečtěte si pozorně návod k použití             Vyhovuje požadavkům Nařízení (EU) 2016/425 
Výrobek: Pracovní pletený rukávník (dále jen,, výrobek“) 

Vzor: „CIRU“  Kód: 3630 110 038 XX Velikost: 35 – délka 35 cm, 45 – délka 45 cm, 55 – délka 55 cm 
Materiál: 55 % aramid (Para Aramid), 25 % modakryl, 20 % skleněné vlákno. 

Určení: Slouží jako ochrana paže, zejména proti pořezání, znečistění a ochrana v pracovním prostředí při práci s mechanickým ohrožením (odření, 
pořezání…), například v automobilovém a strojírenském průmyslu. Po dobu 35 sekund je odolný vůči kontaktnímu teplu do 100 °C. Výrobek používejte 
na čisté a suché ruce. 
Tyto úrovně tříd jsou získány z provedených testů dle podmínek stanovených v platných tady uvedených normách. Třídy provedení jsou založeny na výsledcích 
laboratorních zkoušek, které se nemusí nutně vztahovat ke skutečným podmínkám na pracovišti. (Čím vyšší číslo, tím vyšší faktor ochrany).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Odolnost proti oděru třída provedení  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Ochrana platí pouze v oblasti překrytí paže 
hlavním materiálem výrobku a proti tady 
uvedeným rizikům. Proti jiným rizikům a 
třídám je nepoužívejte. Tyto výsledky jsou 
pouze třídy provedení nikoliv úrovně (třídy) 
ochrany. Po předepsané údržbě je 
garantována stabilita požadovaných 
vlastností podstatných pro posouzení shody, 
maximálně 5 pracích cyklů. 
 

B (0-5) Odolnost proti řezu (Coupe test) třída provedení  X 
C (0-4) Odolnost proti dalšímu trhání třída provedení  4 
D (0-4)                    Odolnost proti propíchnutí třída provedení  4 
E (A-F) Odolnost proti řezu (TDM) třída provedení  F 
F(P/X nebo nic)     Ochrana proti nárazům třída provedení  X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Odolnost proti omezenému šíření 
plamene 

třída provedení  X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Odolnost proti kontaktnímu teplu třída provedení  1 
C (0-4) Odolnost proti konvekčnímu teplu třída provedení  X 
D (0-4)                    Odolnost proti sálavému teplu třída provedení  X 
E (0-4)                    Odolnost proti malým rozstřikům kovu třída provedení  X 
F (0-4)                     Ochrana proti velkým rozstřikům kovů třída provedení  X 

EN ISO 21420 - ochranné rukavice (obecné požadavky) 
 (1-5) Úchopová schopnost třída provedení  X  
„X“ = rukávník nebyl podroben této zkoušce, není vhodná vzhledem ke konstrukci a materiálu rukávníku 

Bezpečnostní informace: Je nutné, aby uživatel provedl prohlídku výrobku před a po jeho použití za účelem ověření požadované kvality. Nepoužívejte 
poškozené výrobky. Nelze používat pro manipulaci s výrobky s teplotou vyšší, než 100 °C, toxickými chemikáliemi nebo mastnými předměty. Nesmí se 
používat v prostředí s teplotou vzduchu vyšší než 100 °C. Nepoužívejte pro manipulaci s plamenem, chemikáliemi nebo mastnými předměty. Výrobky 
musí být používány s rukavicemi minimálně se stejnou úrovní ochrany.  Nejsou odolné proti promáčení. Tyto výrobky se nesmí nosit, pokud hrozí riziko 
zachycení do pohyblivých částí strojů. Zkouška odolnosti proti řezu (B) jsou testy pouze orientační, zatímco zkouška odolnosti proti řezu (E) je referenční 
výkonnostní výsledek. Výrobky splňují požadavky na odolnost proti propíchnutí, nejsou ale určeny pro ochranu před tenkými, ostrými předměty, jako jsou 
například injekční jehly. 
Uvedené skutečnosti mohou uživateli přispět k racionálnímu použití tohoto typu pracovních výrobků. Je na zodpovědnosti každého uživatele, aby posoudil, 
zda výrobky využívá za vhodných podmínek. Výrobek musí být používán pouze s účelem, za kterým byl vyroben. 
Údržba, životnost: Po použití se ujistěte, že jsou z rukávníku odstraněny veškeré znečisťující látky. Prodlouží to jeho životnost.  
Jedná se o výrobek pro krátkodobé použití. Zvlhlý výrobek sušte dále od tepelných zdrojů při pokojové teplotě. Perte jako syntetiku, max. při   40 ºC, 
maximálně 5 pracích cyklů, nebo případnou nečistotu vykartáčujte jemným kartáčkem. Nepoužívejte prací prostředky BIO a prostředky obsahující optické 
zjasňovače, nepoužívejte aviváž., mírné zacházení, studené máchání, krátké odstředění, nebělte, nesušte v bubnové sušičce, nežehlete, nečistěte chemicky. 
Prodřené, propálené, silně znečistěné, nebo ztvrdlé páry vyměňte za nové. Neručíme za možné snížení ochranné funkce způsobené chybnou péčí. Při 
vhodných podmínkách skladování je doba skladovatelnosti 5 let. 
Skladování, přeprava: V čistém, suchém a odvětrávaném prostředí při pokojové teplotě, bez kontaminace vlhkem, nečistotami, plísněmi, popř. dalšími 
činiteli snižujícími úroveň ochrany. Nevystavovat delšímu působení slunečního záření. Přepravujte nejlépe v originál balení. 
Příslušenství: výrobek je dodáván bez příslušenství. 
Nebezpečné příměsi: Tento výrobek neobsahuje žádné látky, o kterých je známé nebo u kterých je podezření, že mají nepříznivý vliv na hygienu nebo 
zdraví uživatele. Přesto materiály, které přicházejí do styku s pokožkou uživatele, mohou být u citlivých osob příčinou alergických reakcí. Při podráždění 
kůže nebo alergické reakci rukávník dále nepoužívejte a vyhledejte lékaře. 
Likvidace: použité výrobky likvidujte v souladu s předpisy pro likvidaci daného druhu znečistění a s nařízením místních úřadů. Nepoužité výrobky je 
možné likvidovat s domovním odpadem. 
Oznámená osoba, která provádí posouzení shody: Notified Body No. 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovakia.   
Prohlášení o shodě naleznete zde: www.canis.cz, u jednotlivých výrobků v liště - „Dokumenty“. 
Značení (vzorové) – popis: 

CIRU Typ  
 
 

 Upozornění na nutnost číst návod k použití 
 

45 Délka „EL“ Identifikace výroby 

   

Piktogramy a čísla norem, které tento výrobek 
vyhovuje 
 

 Identifikace výrobce 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Třídy provedení             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Měsíc a rok výroby 
 
Spotřebujte do data (měsíc/rok) 

 Značka shody ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Šarže – značka/rok výroby/číslo zakázky 
Kategorie 

V případě potřeby podrobnějších informací kontaktujte: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Czech Republic. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz     

NÁVOD PRE UŽÍVATEĽOV                             SK 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                    OPP KATEGÓRIE II 

Pozorne si prečítajte návod na použitie                  Spĺňa požiadavky nariadenia (EÚ) 2016/425 
Výrobok: pracovná pletená opaska (ďalej len "výrobok") 

Vzor: "CIRU"  Kód: 3630 110 038 XX Veľkosť: 35 - dĺžka 35 cm, 45 - dĺžka 45 cm, 55 - dĺžka 55 cm 
Materiál: 55 % aramid (Para Aramid), 25 % modakryl, 20 % sklenené vlákno. 

Účel: Slúži ako ochrana rúk, najmä proti porezaniu, znečisteniu a ochrane v pracovnom prostredí pri práci s mechanickými rizikami (odreniny, porezanie...), 
napríklad v automobilovom a strojárskom priemysle. Je odolný voči kontaktnému teplu do 100 °C počas 35 sekúnd. Výrobok používajte na čisté a suché 
ruky. 
Tieto úrovne tried sa získavajú zo skúšok vykonaných podľa podmienok stanovených v platných normách. Triedy výkonnosti sú založené na výsledkoch 
laboratórnych skúšok, ktoré sa nemusia vzťahovať na skutočné podmienky na pracovisku. (Čím vyššie číslo, tým vyšší ochranný faktor).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Odolnosť proti oderu trieda vykonania 2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Ochrana platí len v oblasti ramena 
prekrývajúceho hlavný materiál výrobku a 
proti rizikám uvedeným v tomto zozname. 
Nepoužívajte proti iným rizikám a 
triedam. Tieto výsledky predstavujú len 
triedy konštrukcie, nie úrovne (triedy) 
ochrany. Po predpísanej údržbe je 
zaručená stabilita požadovaných 
vlastností podstatných pre posúdenie 
zhody maximálne počas 5 pracích cyklov. 
 

B (0-5) Odolnosť proti prerezaniu (Coupe test) trieda vykonania X 
C (0-4) Odolnosť proti ďalšiemu roztrhnutiu trieda vykonania 4 
D (0-4)                    Odolnosť proti prepichnutiu trieda vykonania 4 
E (A-F) Odolnosť proti prerezaniu (TDM) trieda vykonania F 
F(P/X alebo 
nič)     

Ochrana proti nárazu trieda vykonania X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Odolnosť voči obmedzenému šíreniu 
plameňa 

trieda vykonania X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Odolnosť voči kontaktnému teplu trieda vykonania 1 
C (0-4) Odolnosť voči konvekčnému teplu trieda vykonania X 
D (0-4)                    Odolnosť voči sálavému teplu trieda vykonania X 
E (0-4)                    Odolnosť voči malým kovovým 

škvrnám 
trieda vykonania X 

F (0-4)                     Ochrana proti veľkým kovovým 
striekancom 

trieda vykonania X 

EN ISO 21420 - Ochranné rukavice (všeobecné požiadavky) 
 (1-5) Schopnosť uchopenia trieda vykonania X  
"X" = opaska nebola podrobená tomuto testu, nie je vhodná vzhľadom na konštrukciu a materiál opaska 

Bezpečnostné informácie: používateľ musí skontrolovať výrobok pred a po použití, aby sa overila požadovaná kvalita. Nepoužívajte poškodené výrobky. 
Nepoužívajte na manipuláciu s výrobkami s teplotou vyššou ako 100 °C, toxickými chemikáliami alebo olejnatými predmetmi. Nesmie sa používať v 
prostredí s teplotou vzduchu nad 100 °C. Nepoužívajte na manipuláciu s plameňom, chemickými látkami alebo mastnými predmetmi. Výrobky sa musia 
používať s rukavicami s minimálne rovnakou úrovňou ochrany.  Nie sú vodotesné. Tieto výrobky sa nesmú nosiť, ak hrozí riziko zachytenia o pohyblivé 
časti strojov. Skúška odolnosti proti prerezaniu (B) sú len orientačné testy, zatiaľ čo skúška odolnosti proti prerezaniu (E) je referenčný výsledok výkonu. 
Výrobky spĺňajú požiadavky na odolnosť proti prepichnutiu, ale nie sú určené na ochranu proti tenkým ostrým predmetom, ako sú napríklad ihly. 
Tieto skutočnosti môžu používateľovi pomôcť racionálne používať tento typ pracovného produktu. Je zodpovednosťou každého používateľa, aby posúdil, 
či používa výrobky za vhodných podmienok. Výrobok musí byť používaný iba s účelom, na ktorý bol vyrobený. 
Údržba, trvanlivosť: po použití sa uistite, že sú z opaska odstránené všetky nečistoty. Predĺžite tým jej životnosť.  
Tento produkt je určený na krátkodobé použitie. Nakrútený výrobok sušte pri izbovej teplote mimo dosahu zdrojov tepla. Perte ako syntetické výrobky, 
maximálne pri 40 ºC, maximálne 5 pracích cyklov, alebo prípadné nečistoty vyčešte mäkkou kefou. Nepoužívajte BIO pracie prostriedky a pracie 
prostriedky s obsahom optických zjasňovačov, nepoužívajte zmäkčovače, jemné ošetrenie, namáčanie za studena, krátke odstreďovanie, nebielenie, nesušte 
v bubnovej sušičke, nežehlite, nečistite chemicky. Prepichnuté, spálené, silne znečistené alebo stvrdnuté páry vymeňte za nové. Nezodpovedáme za 
prípadné zníženie ochrannej funkcie spôsobené nesprávnou starostlivosťou. Pri dodržaní vhodných skladovacích podmienok je trvanlivosť 5 rokov. 
Skladovanie, preprava: v čistom, suchom a vetranom prostredí pri izbovej teplote, bez kontaminácie vlhkosťou, nečistotami, plesňami alebo inými 
faktormi znižujúcimi úroveň ochrany. Nevystavujte dlhodobému pôsobeniu slnečného žiarenia. Prepravujte prednostne v pôvodnom obale. 
Príslušenstvo: výrobok sa dodáva bez príslušenstva. 
Nebezpečné cudzorodé látky: Tento výrobok neobsahuje žiadne látky, o ktorých je známe, že nepriaznivo ovplyvňujú hygienu alebo zdravie používateľa. 
Napriek tomu materiály, ktoré sa dostanú do kontaktu s pokožkou používateľa, môžu u citlivých osôb spôsobiť alergické reakcie. V prípade podráždenia 
pokožky alebo alergickej reakcie opasok ďalej nepoužívajte a vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc. 
Likvidácia: Použité výrobky likvidujte v súlade s predpismi pre likvidáciu daného typu znečistenia a s predpismi miestnych orgánov. Nepoužité výrobky 
je možné likvidovať spolu s domovým odpadom. 
Notifikovaná osoba č. 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovensko.  
Vyhlásenie o zhode nájdete tu: www.canis.cz, v lište jednotlivých výrobkov - "Dokumenty". 
Označenie (vzorka) - popis: 

CIRU Typ  
 
 

 Upozornenie na potrebu prečítať si návod na 
použitie 
 

45 Dĺžka "EL" Identifikácia výroby 

 

Piktogramy a čísla noriem, ktorým tento výrobok 
vyhovuje 
 

 Identifikácia výrobcu 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Triedy dizajnu             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Mesiac a rok výroby 
 
Spotreba podľa dátumu (mesiac/rok) 

 Dodržiavanie značky ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Šarža - značka/rok výroby/číslo objednávky 
Kategória 

Ak potrebujete podrobnejšie informácie, obráťte sa na: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Česká republika. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

USER MANUAL                                  EN 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                     PPE CATEGORY II 

Read the instructions for use carefully   Complies with the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 
Product: work knitted sleeve (hereinafter referred to as 'the product') 

Pattern: "CIRU"  Code: 3630 110 038 XX Size: 35 - length 35 cm, 45 - length 45 cm, 55 - length 55 cm 
Material: 55% aramid (Para Aramid), 25% modacrylic, 20% glass fibre. 

Purpose: Serves as arm protection, especially against cuts, contamination and protection in the working environment when working with mechanical 
hazards (abrasion, cuts...), for example in the automotive and engineering industry. It is resistant to contact heat up to 100 °C for 35 seconds. Use the 
product on clean and dry hands. 
These class levels are obtained from tests carried out according to the conditions set out in the standards in force here. The performance classes are based on 
laboratory test results that do not necessarily relate to actual workplace conditions. (The higher the number, the higher the protection factor).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Abrasion resistance design class  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

The protection applies only in the area of the 
arm overlapping the main material of the 
product and against the risks listed here. Do 
not use against other hazards and classes. 
These results are only classes of design not 
levels (classes) of protection. After the 
prescribed maintenance, the stability of the 
required properties essential for the 
conformity assessment is guaranteed for a 
maximum of 5 washing cycles. 
 

B (0-5) Cut resistance (Coupe test) design class  X 
C (0-4) Resistance to further tearing design class  4 
D (0-4)                    Puncture resistance design class  4 
E (A-F) Cut resistance (TDM) design class  F 
F(P/X or 
nothing)     

Impact protection design class X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Resistance to limited flame spread design class X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Resistance to contact heat design class  1 
C (0-4) Resistance to convective heat design class  X 
D (0-4)                    Resistance to radiant heat design class X 
E (0-4)                    Resistance to small metal splashes design class X 
F (0-4)                     Protection against large metal splashes design class X 

EN ISO 21420 - Protective gloves (general requirements) 
 (1-5) Gripping ability design class X  
"X" = the armband has not been subjected to this test, not suitable due to the design and material of the armband 

Safety information: the user must inspect the product before and after use to verify the required quality. Do not use damaged products. Do not use for 
handling products with temperatures higher than 100°C, toxic chemicals or oily objects. Must not be used in environments with air temperatures above 100 
°C. Do not use for handling flame, chemicals or oily objects. Products must be used with gloves with at least the same level of protection.  They are not 
waterproof. These products must not be worn if there is a risk of getting caught in moving parts of machinery. The cut resistance test (B) are tests for 
guidance only, while the cut resistance test (E) is a reference performance result. The products meet the requirements for puncture resistance, but are not 
designed for protection against thin, sharp objects such as needles. 
These facts can help the user to use this type of work product rationally. It is the responsibility of each user to assess whether he uses the products under 
appropriate conditions. The product must only be used for the purpose for which it was manufactured. 
Maintenance, durability: after use, make sure that all contaminants are removed from the armband. This will prolong its life.  
This is a product for short-term use. Dry the curled product away from heat sources at room temperature. Wash as synthetics, max. at 40ºC, max. 5 wash 
cycles, or brush out any dirt with a soft brush. Do not use BIO detergents and detergents containing optical brighteners, do not use fabric softener, mild 
treatment, cold soak, short spin, do not bleach, do not tumble dry, do not iron, do not dry clean. Replace punctured, burnt, heavily soiled or hardened pairs 
with new ones. We are not liable for possible reduction in protective function caused by improper care. Under suitable storage conditions, the shelf life is 
5 years. 
Storage, transport: in a clean, dry and ventilated environment at room temperature, free from contamination by moisture, dirt, mould or other factors 
reducing the level of protection. Do not expose to prolonged exposure to sunlight. Transport preferably in the original packaging. 
Accessories: the product is supplied without accessories. 
Dangerous adulterants: This product does not contain any substances known or suspected to adversely affect the hygiene or health of the user. 
Nevertheless, materials that come into contact with the user's skin may cause allergic reactions in sensitive persons. In case of skin irritation or allergic 
reaction, do not continue to use the armband and seek medical advice. 
Disposal: dispose of used products in accordance with the regulations for disposal of the type of pollution and with the regulations of the local authorities. 
Unused products can be disposed of with household waste. 
Notified Body No. 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovakia.  
The Declaration of Conformity can be found here: www.canis.cz, in the individual product bar - "Documents". 
Marking (sample) - description: 

CIRU Type  
 
 

 Warning on the need to read the instructions for use 
 

45 Length "EL" Identification of production 

 

Pictograms and numbers of standards to which this 
product conforms 
 

 Manufacturer identification 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Classes of design             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Month and year of manufacture 
 
Consume by date (month/year) 

 Brand Compliance ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Batch - brand/year of manufacture/order number 
Category 

If you need more detailed information, please contact: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prague 9, Czech Republic. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI                            PL 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                    PPE KATEGORIA II 

Należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcję obsługi               Zgodność z wymogami rozporządzenia (UE) 2016/425 
Produkt: opaska z dzianiny roboczej (zwana dalej "produktem") 

Wzór: "CIRU"  Kod: 3630 110 038 XX Rozmiar: 35 - długość 35 cm, 45 - długość 45 cm, 55 - długość 55 cm 
Materiał: 55% aramid (Para Aramid), 25% modakryl, 20% włókno szklane. 

Przeznaczenie: jako ochrona ramion, zwłaszcza przed przecięciami, zanieczyszczeniem i ochroną w środowisku pracy podczas pracy z zagrożeniami 
mechanicznymi (ścieranie, przecięcia...), na przykład w przemyśle motoryzacyjnym i maszynowym. Jest odporny na ciepło kontaktowe do 100°C przez 35 sekund. 
Produkt należy stosować na czyste i suche dłonie. 
Poziomy klas uzyskano na podstawie testów przeprowadzonych zgodnie z warunkami określonymi w obowiązujących normach. Klasy wydajności są oparte na 
wynikach testów laboratoryjnych, które niekoniecznie odnoszą się do rzeczywistych warunków w miejscu pracy. (Im wyższa liczba, tym wyższy współczynnik 
ochrony).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Odporność na ścieranie klasa projektowa  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Ochrona ma zastosowanie tylko w 
obszarze ramienia pokrywającego się z 
głównym materiałem produktu i przed 
wymienionymi tutaj zagrożeniami. Nie 
stosować w przypadku innych zagrożeń 
i klas. Wyniki te są jedynie klasami 
konstrukcji, a nie poziomami (klasami) 
ochrony. Po zalecanej konserwacji 
stabilność wymaganych właściwości 
istotnych dla oceny zgodności jest 
gwarantowana przez maksymalnie 5 
cykli prania. 
 

B (0-5) Odporność na przecięcie (test Coupe) klasa projektowa  X 
C (0-4) Odporność na dalsze rozdarcia klasa projektowa  4 
D (0-4)                    Odporność na przebicie klasa projektowa  4 
E (A-F) Odporność na przecięcie (TDM) klasa projektowa  F 
F(P/X lub nic)     Ochrona przed uderzeniami klasa projektowa X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Odporność na ograniczone 
rozprzestrzenianie się płomienia 

klasa projektowa X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Odporność na ciepło kontaktowe klasa projektowa  1 
C (0-4) Odporność na ciepło konwekcyjne klasa projektowa  X 
D (0-4)                    Odporność na promieniowanie cieplne klasa projektowa X 
E (0-4)                    Odporność na małe rozpryski metalu klasa projektowa X 
F (0-4)                     Ochrona przed dużymi rozpryskami 

metalu 
klasa projektowa X 

EN ISO 21420 - Rękawice ochronne (wymagania ogólne) 
 (1-5) Zdolność chwytania klasa projektowa X  
"X" = opaska nie została poddana temu testowi, nieodpowiednia ze względu na konstrukcję i materiał opaski. 

Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa: użytkownik musi sprawdzić produkt przed i po użyciu, aby zweryfikować wymaganą jakość. Nie używać uszkodzonych 
produktów. Nie używać do przenoszenia produktów o temperaturze wyższej niż 100°C, toksycznych chemikaliów lub zaolejonych przedmiotów. Nie wolno używać 
w środowiskach, w których temperatura powietrza przekracza 100°C. Nie używać do pracy z płomieniem, chemikaliami lub zaolejonymi przedmiotami. Produkty 
muszą być używane z rękawicami o co najmniej takim samym poziomie ochrony.  Nie są wodoodporne. Produktów tych nie wolno nosić, jeśli istnieje ryzyko 
zahaczenia o ruchome części maszyn. Testy odporności na przecięcie (B) są testami wyłącznie orientacyjnymi, natomiast test odporności na przecięcie (E) jest 
wynikiem referencyjnym. Produkty spełniają wymagania dotyczące odporności na przebicie, ale nie są przeznaczone do ochrony przed cienkimi, ostrymi 
przedmiotami, takimi jak igły. 
Fakty te mogą pomóc użytkownikowi w racjonalnym korzystaniu z tego typu produktów. Obowiązkiem każdego użytkownika jest ocena, czy korzysta z produktów 
w odpowiednich warunkach. Produkt należy używać wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem, do którego został wyprodukowany. 
Konserwacja, trwałość: po użyciu należy upewnić się, że wszystkie zanieczyszczenia zostały usunięte z opaski. Przedłuży to jej żywotność.  
Jest to produkt do krótkotrwałego użytku. Suszyć zwinięty produkt z dala od źródeł ciepła w temperaturze pokojowej. Prać jak syntetyki, maks. w temperaturze 
40°C, maks. 5 cykli prania lub wyszczotkować wszelkie zabrudzenia miękką szczotką. Nie używać detergentów BIO i detergentów zawierających rozjaśniacze 
optyczne, nie używać płynu do zmiękczania tkanin, łagodnego traktowania, zimnego namaczania, krótkiego wirowania, nie wybielać, nie suszyć w suszarce 
bębnowej, nie prasować, nie czyścić chemicznie. Przebite, spalone, mocno zabrudzone lub stwardniałe pary należy wymienić na nowe. Nie ponosimy 
odpowiedzialności za ewentualne ograniczenie funkcji ochronnych spowodowane niewłaściwą pielęgnacją. W odpowiednich warunkach przechowywania okres 
trwałości wynosi 5 lat. 
Przechowywanie, transport: w czystym, suchym i wentylowanym środowisku w temperaturze pokojowej, wolnym od zanieczyszczeń wilgocią, brudem, pleśnią 
lub innymi czynnikami zmniejszającymi poziom ochrony. Nie wystawiać na długotrwałe działanie promieni słonecznych. Transportować najlepiej w oryginalnym 
opakowaniu. 
Akcesoria: produkt jest dostarczany bez akcesoriów. 
Niebezpieczne domieszki: Ten produkt nie zawiera żadnych substancji, o których wiadomo lub podejrzewa się, że mogą mieć negatywny wpływ na higienę lub 
zdrowie użytkownika. Niemniej jednak materiały mające kontakt ze skórą użytkownika mogą powodować reakcje alergiczne u osób wrażliwych. W przypadku 
podrażnienia skóry lub reakcji alergicznej nie należy kontynuować korzystania z opaski i należy zasięgnąć porady lekarza. 
Utylizacja: zużyte produkty należy utylizować zgodnie z przepisami dotyczącymi utylizacji danego rodzaju zanieczyszczeń oraz przepisami władz lokalnych. 
Nieużywane produkty mogą być utylizowane razem z odpadami domowymi. 
Jednostka notyfikowana nr 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Słowacja.  
Deklarację zgodności można znaleźć tutaj: www.canis.cz, na pasku poszczególnych produktów - "Dokumenty". 
Oznaczenie (próbka) - opis: 

CIRU Typ  
 
 

 Ostrzeżenie o konieczności zapoznania się z 
instrukcją obsługi 
 

45 Długość "EL" Identyfikacja produkcji 

 

Piktogramy i numery norm, z którymi zgodny jest ten 
produkt 
 

 Identyfikacja producenta 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Klasy konstrukcji             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Miesiąc i rok produkcji 
 
Zużycie według daty (miesiąc/rok) 

 Zgodność marki ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Partia - marka/rok produkcji/numer zamówienia 
Kategoria 

W celu uzyskania bardziej szczegółowych informacji prosimy o kontakt: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praga 9, Republika Czeska. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

BENUTZERHANDBUCH                                 DE 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                    PSA-KATEGORIE II 

Lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung sorgfältig durch                Entspricht den Anforderungen der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 
Produkt: Armbinde aus Arbeitsstrick (nachstehend "das Produkt" genannt) 

Muster: "CIRU"  Code: 3630 110 038 XX Größe: 35 - Länge 35 cm, 45 - Länge 45 cm, 55 - Länge 55 cm 
Material: 55% Aramid (Para Aramid), 25% Modacryl, 20% Glasfaser. 

Zweck: Dient als Armschutz, insbesondere gegen Schnitte, Verunreinigungen und Schutz in der Arbeitsumgebung bei Arbeiten mit mechanischen Gefahren (Abrieb, 
Schnitte...), z. B. in der Automobil- und Maschinenbauindustrie. Es ist beständig gegen Kontakthitze bis zu 100 °C für 35 Sekunden. Verwenden Sie das Produkt 
auf sauberen und trockenen Händen. 
Diese Klassen werden durch Tests ermittelt, die unter den in den hier geltenden Normen festgelegten Bedingungen durchgeführt wurden. Die Leistungsklassen 
beruhen auf Labortestergebnissen, die sich nicht unbedingt auf die tatsächlichen Bedingungen am Arbeitsplatz beziehen. (Je höher die Zahl, desto höher der 
Schutzfaktor).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Abriebfestigkeit Entwurfsklasse  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Der Schutz gilt nur für den Bereich des 
Arms, der das Hauptmaterial des Produkts 
überdeckt, und gegen die hier aufgeführten 
Gefahren. Nicht gegen andere Gefährdungen 
und Klassen verwenden. Diese Ergebnisse 
sind nur Auslegungsklassen und keine 
Schutzstufen (Klassen). Nach der 
vorgeschriebenen Pflege ist die Stabilität der 
geforderten Eigenschaften, die für die 
Konformitätsbewertung wesentlich sind, für 
maximal 5 Waschzyklen gewährleistet. 
 

B (0-5) Schnittfestigkeit (Coupe-Test) Entwurfsklasse  X 
C (0-4) Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen weiteres 

Reißen 
Entwurfsklasse  4 

D (0-4)                    Durchstichfestigkeit Entwurfsklasse  4 
E (A-F) Schnittfestigkeit (TDM) Entwurfsklasse  F 
F(P/X oder 
nichts)     

Aufprallschutz Entwurfsklasse X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen begrenzte 
Flammenausbreitung 

Entwurfsklasse X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Beständigkeit gegen Kontaktwärme Entwurfsklasse  1 
C (0-4) Widerstand gegen konvektive Wärme Entwurfsklasse X 
D (0-4)                    Beständigkeit gegen Strahlungswärme Entwurfsklasse X 
E (0-4)                    Widerstandsfähigkeit gegen kleine 

Metallspritzer 
Entwurfsklasse X 

F (0-4)                     Schutz vor großen Metallspritzern Entwurfsklasse X 
EN ISO 21420 - Schutzhandschuhe (allgemeine Anforderungen) 
 (1-5) Greiffähigkeit Entwurfsklasse X  
"X" = die Armbinde wurde dieser Prüfung nicht unterzogen, da sie aufgrund ihres Designs und Materials nicht 
geeignet ist 

Sicherheitshinweise: Der Benutzer muss das Produkt vor und nach der Verwendung prüfen, um die erforderliche Qualität zu gewährleisten. Verwenden Sie keine 
beschädigten Produkte. Nicht für die Handhabung von Produkten mit Temperaturen über 100 °C, giftigen Chemikalien oder öligen Gegenständen verwenden. Darf 
nicht in Umgebungen mit Lufttemperaturen über 100 °C verwendet werden. Nicht für den Umgang mit Flammen, Chemikalien oder öligen Gegenständen verwenden. 
Die Produkte müssen mit Handschuhen verwendet werden, die mindestens das gleiche Schutzniveau bieten.  Sie sind nicht wasserdicht. Diese Produkte dürfen nicht 
getragen werden, wenn die Gefahr besteht, dass sie sich in beweglichen Maschinenteilen verfangen. Die Schnittfestigkeitsprüfung (B) dient nur zur Orientierung, 
während die Schnittfestigkeitsprüfung (E) ein Referenzergebnis darstellt. Die Produkte erfüllen die Anforderungen an die Durchstichfestigkeit, sind jedoch nicht für 
den Schutz gegen dünne, scharfe Gegenstände wie Nadeln geeignet. 
Diese Fakten können dem Benutzer helfen, diese Art von Arbeitsprodukt vernünftig zu nutzen. Es liegt in der Verantwortung jedes Benutzers zu beurteilen, ob er 
die Produkte unter angemessenen Bedingungen verwendet. Das Produkt darf nur für den Zweck verwendet werden, für den es hergestellt wurde. 
Pflege, Haltbarkeit: Achten Sie darauf, dass nach dem Gebrauch alle Verunreinigungen aus dem Armband entfernt werden. Dies verlängert seine Lebensdauer.  
Dies ist ein Produkt für den kurzfristigen Gebrauch. Trocknen Sie das gelockte Produkt fern von Wärmequellen bei Raumtemperatur. Waschen wie Synthetik, max. 
bei 40ºC, max. 5 Waschgänge, oder mit einer weichen Bürste den Schmutz ausbürsten. Keine BIO-Waschmittel und Waschmittel mit optischen Aufhellern 
verwenden, keinen Weichspüler verwenden, mild behandeln, kalt einweichen, kurz schleudern, nicht bleichen, nicht im Trockner trocknen, nicht bügeln, nicht 
chemisch reinigen. Ersetzen Sie durchlöcherte, verbrannte, stark verschmutzte oder verhärtete Paare durch neue. Für eine eventuelle Beeinträchtigung der 
Schutzfunktion durch unsachgemäße Pflege übernehmen wir keine Haftung. Die Haltbarkeit beträgt bei geeigneten Lagerbedingungen 5 Jahre. 
Lagerung, Transport: in einer sauberen, trockenen und belüfteten Umgebung bei Raumtemperatur, frei von Verunreinigungen durch Feuchtigkeit, Schmutz, 
Schimmel oder anderen Faktoren, die das Schutzniveau verringern. Nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum dem Sonnenlicht aussetzen. Vorzugsweise in der 
Originalverpackung transportieren. 
Zubehör: Das Produkt wird ohne Zubehör geliefert. 
Gefährliche Verfälschungen: Dieses Produkt enthält keine Stoffe, von denen bekannt ist oder vermutet wird, dass sie sich negativ auf die Hygiene oder die 
Gesundheit des Benutzers auswirken. Dennoch können Materialien, die mit der Haut des Benutzers in Berührung kommen, bei empfindlichen Personen allergische 
Reaktionen hervorrufen. Im Falle einer Hautreizung oder allergischen Reaktion sollten Sie das Armband nicht weiter verwenden und einen Arzt aufsuchen. 
Entsorgung: Entsorgen Sie gebrauchte Produkte in Übereinstimmung mit den für die Art der Verschmutzung geltenden Entsorgungsvorschriften und den 
Vorschriften der örtlichen Behörden. Nicht verwendete Produkte können mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. 
Benannte Stelle Nr. 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slowakei.  
Die Konformitätserklärung finden Sie hier: www.canis.cz, in der jeweiligen Produktleiste - "Dokumente". 
Kennzeichnung (Muster) - Beschreibung: 

CIRU Typ  
 
 

 Hinweis auf die Notwendigkeit, die 
Gebrauchsanweisung zu lesen 
 

45 Länge "EL" Identifizierung der Produktion 

 

Piktogramme und Nummern der Normen, mit denen 
dieses Produkt übereinstimmt 
 

 Identifikation des Herstellers 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Klassen von Geschmacksmustern             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Monat und Jahr der Herstellung 
 
Verbrauchen nach Datum (Monat/Jahr) 

 Markeneinhaltung ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Charge - Marke/Herstellungsjahr/Bestellnummer 
Kategorie 

Wenn Sie weitere Informationen benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prag 9, Tschechische Republik. 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

MANUEL D'UTILISATION                              FR 
EN ISO 21420:2020 ; EN 388:2016+A1:2018 ; EN 407:2020                            EPI CATÉGORIE II 

Lire attentivement le mode d'emploi      Conforme aux exigences du règlement (UE) 2016/425 
Produit : brassard de travail en tricot (ci-après dénommé "le produit") 

Modèle : "CIRU“  Code : 3630 110 038 XX Taille : 35 - longueur 35 cm, 45 - longueur 45 cm, 55 - longueur 55 
cm 

Matériau : 55% aramide (Para Aramid), 25% modacrylique, 20% fibre de verre. 
Objectif : Protection du bras, en particulier contre les coupures, la contamination et la protection de l'environnement de travail en cas de risques mécaniques (abrasion, 
coupures...), par exemple dans l'industrie automobile et l'ingénierie. Il résiste à la chaleur de contact jusqu'à 100 °C pendant 35 secondes. Utiliser le produit sur des mains 
propres et sèches. 
Ces niveaux de classe sont obtenus à partir d'essais réalisés dans les conditions prévues par les normes en vigueur ici. Les classes de performance sont basées sur des résultats 
d'essais en laboratoire qui ne correspondent pas nécessairement aux conditions réelles de travail. (Plus le chiffre est élevé, plus le facteur de protection est important).
   
EN 388 A (0-4) Résistance à l'abrasion classe de conception  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

La protection ne s'applique que dans 
la zone du bras qui recouvre le 
matériau principal du produit et contre 
les risques énumérés ici. Ne pas 
utiliser contre d'autres risques et 
classes. Ces résultats ne sont que des 
classes de conception et non des 
niveaux (classes) de protection. Après 
l'entretien prescrit, la stabilité des 
propriétés requises essentielles pour 
l'évaluation de la conformité est 
garantie pour un maximum de 5 
cycles de lavage. 
 

B (0-5) Résistance à la coupure (essai de coupe) classe de conception  X 
C (0-4) Résistance à la déchirure classe de conception  4 
D (0-4)                    Résistance à la perforation classe de conception  4 
E (A-F) Résistance à la coupure (TDM) classe de conception  F 
F(P/X ou rien)     Protection contre les chocs classe de conception X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Résistance à la propagation limitée des 
flammes 

classe de conception X 

      
     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Résistance à la chaleur de contact classe de conception  1 
C (0-4) Résistance à la chaleur convective classe de conception  X 
D (0-4)                    Résistance à la chaleur radiante classe de conception X 
E (0-4)                    Résistance aux petites projections de 

métal 
classe de conception X 

F (0-4)                     Protection contre les grandes projections 
de métal 

classe de conception X 

EN ISO 21420 - Gants de protection (exigences générales) 
 (1-5) Capacité de préhension classe de conception X  
"X" = le brassard n'a pas été soumis à ce test, il n'est pas adapté en raison de sa conception et de son matériau. 

Consignes de sécurité : l'utilisateur doit inspecter le produit avant et après son utilisation afin de vérifier la qualité requise. Ne pas utiliser de produits endommagés. Ne pas 
utiliser pour manipuler des produits dont la température est supérieure à 100 °C, des produits chimiques toxiques ou des objets huileux. Ne doit pas être utilisé dans des 
environnements où la température de l'air est supérieure à 100 °C. Ne pas utiliser pour manipuler des flammes, des produits chimiques ou des objets huileux. Les produits 
doivent être utilisés avec des gants ayant au moins le même niveau de protection.  Ils ne sont pas imperméables. Ces produits ne doivent pas être portés s'il y a un risque de se 
prendre dans les parties mobiles d'une machine. Les tests de résistance à la coupure (B) sont des tests indicatifs, tandis que le test de résistance à la coupure (E) est un résultat 
de performance de référence. Les produits répondent aux exigences en matière de résistance à la perforation, mais ne sont pas conçus pour protéger contre des objets fins et 
pointus tels que des aiguilles. 
Ces éléments peuvent aider l'utilisateur à utiliser ce type de produit de travail de manière rationnelle. Il est de la responsabilité de chaque utilisateur d'évaluer s'il utilise les 
produits dans des conditions appropriées. Le produit ne doit être utilisé que pour l’usage pour lequel il a été fabriqué. 
Entretien, durabilité : après utilisation, veillez à ce que tous les contaminants soient éliminés du brassard. Cela prolongera sa durée de vie.  
Il s'agit d'un produit destiné à une utilisation à court terme. Sécher le produit frisé à l'écart des sources de chaleur, à température ambiante. Laver comme les synthétiques, max. 
à 40ºC, max. 5 cycles de lavage, ou brosser les salissures avec une brosse douce. Ne pas utiliser de détergents BIO ni de détergents contenant des azurants optiques, ne pas 
utiliser d'assouplissant, traitement doux, trempage à froid, essorage court, ne pas blanchir, ne pas sécher en machine, ne pas repasser, ne pas nettoyer à sec. Remplacez les paires 
crevées, brûlées, très sales ou durcies par des paires neuves. Nous ne sommes pas responsables d'une éventuelle réduction de la fonction protectrice causée par un entretien 
inapproprié. Dans des conditions de stockage appropriées, la durée de conservation est de 5 ans. 
Stockage, transport : dans un environnement propre, sec et ventilé, à température ambiante, à l'abri de toute contamination par l'humidité, la saleté, la moisissure ou d'autres 
facteurs réduisant le niveau de protection. Ne pas exposer de manière prolongée à la lumière du soleil. Transporter de préférence dans l'emballage d'origine. 
Accessoires : le produit est fourni sans accessoires. 
Adulterants dangereux : Ce produit ne contient aucune substance connue ou suspectée de nuire à l'hygiène ou à la santé de l'utilisateur. Néanmoins, les matériaux entrant en 
contact avec la peau de l'utilisateur peuvent provoquer des réactions allergiques chez les personnes sensibles. En cas d'irritation de la peau ou de réaction allergique, ne continuez 
pas à utiliser le brassard et consultez un médecin. 
Élimination : les produits usagés sont éliminés conformément aux réglementations relatives à l'élimination du type de pollution et aux réglementations des autorités locales. 
Les produits non utilisés peuvent être éliminés avec les déchets ménagers. 
Organisme notifié n° 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovaquie.  
La déclaration de conformité peut être consultée à l'adresse suivante : www.canis.cz, dans la barre des produits individuels - "Documents". 
Marquage (échantillon) - description : 

CIRU Type  
 
 

 Avertissement sur la nécessité de lire le mode d'emploi 
 

45 Longueur "EL" Identification de la production 

 

Pictogrammes et numéros des normes auxquelles ce 
produit est conforme 
 

 Identification du fabricant 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Classes de dessins ou modèles             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 
 

  XX/XXXX 

 
Mois et année de fabrication 
 
Consommer par date (mois/année) 

 Conformité de la marque ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Lot - marque/année de fabrication/numéro de 
commande 
Catégorie 

Si vous avez besoin d'informations plus détaillées, veuillez contacter : Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prague 9, République tchèque. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

MANUAL DE USUARIO                         ES 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                      EPI CATEGORÍA II 

Lea atentamente las instrucciones de uso    Cumple los requisitos del Reglamento (UE) 2016/425 
Producto: brazalete de punto de trabajo (en lo sucesivo, "el producto") 

Patrón: "CIRU"  Código
: 

3630 110 038 XX Tamaño: 35 - longitud 35 cm, 45 - longitud 45 cm, 55 - longitud 55 cm 

Material: 55% aramida (Para Aramid), 25% modacrílico, 20% fibra de vidrio. 
Finalidad: Sirve como protección para los brazos, especialmente contra cortes, contaminación y protección en el entorno laboral cuando se trabaja con 
riesgos mecánicos (abrasión, cortes...), por ejemplo en la industria automovilística y de ingeniería. Es resistente al calor por contacto hasta 100 °C durante 
35 segundos. Utilice el producto sobre las manos limpias y secas. 
Estos niveles de clase se obtienen a partir de ensayos realizados de acuerdo con las condiciones establecidas en las normas aquí vigentes. Las clases de rendimiento 
se basan en los resultados de pruebas de laboratorio que no se refieren necesariamente a las condiciones reales del lugar de trabajo. (Cuanto mayor es el número, 
mayor es el factor de protección).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Resistencia a la abrasión clase de diseño  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

La protección sólo se aplica en la zona del 
brazo que recubre el material principal del 
producto y contra los riesgos aquí 
enumerados. No utilizar contra otros riesgos 
y clases. Estos resultados son sólo clases de 
diseño no niveles (clases) de protección. 
Tras el mantenimiento prescrito, se garantiza 
la estabilidad de las propiedades requeridas 
esenciales para la evaluación de la 
conformidad durante un máximo de 5 ciclos 
de lavado. 
 

B (0-5) Resistencia al corte (ensayo Coupe) clase de diseño  X 
C (0-4) Resistencia a nuevos desgarros clase de diseño  4 
D (0-4)                    Resistencia a la perforación clase de diseño  4 
E (A-F) Resistencia al corte (TDM) clase de diseño  F 
F(P/X o nada)     Protección contra impactos clase de diseño X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Resistencia a la propagación limitada 
de la llama 

clase de diseño X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Resistencia al calor por contacto clase de diseño  1 
C (0-4) Resistencia al calor convectivo clase de diseño X 
D (0-4)                    Resistencia al calor radiante clase de diseño X 
E (0-4)                    Resistencia a las pequeñas salpicaduras 

de metal 
clase de diseño X 

F (0-4)                     Protección contra grandes salpicaduras 
de metal 

clase de diseño X 

EN ISO 21420 - Guantes de protección (requisitos generales) 
 (1-5) Capacidad de agarre clase de diseño X  
"X" = el brazalete no ha sido sometido a esta prueba, no es adecuado debido al diseño y al material del brazalete 

Información de seguridad: el usuario debe inspeccionar el producto antes y después de su uso para verificar la calidad requerida. No utilice productos 
dañados. No utilizar para manipular productos con temperaturas superiores a 100 °C, productos químicos tóxicos u objetos aceitosos. No debe utilizarse 
en entornos con temperaturas del aire superiores a 100 °C. No utilizar para manipular llamas, productos químicos u objetos aceitosos. Los productos deben 
utilizarse con guantes con al menos el mismo nivel de protección.  No son impermeables. Estos productos no deben utilizarse si existe riesgo de quedar 
atrapado en partes móviles de maquinaria. La prueba de resistencia al corte (B) son pruebas orientativas, mientras que la prueba de resistencia al corte (E) 
es un resultado de rendimiento de referencia. Los productos cumplen los requisitos de resistencia a la perforación, pero no están diseñados para proteger 
contra objetos finos y afilados, como agujas. 
Estos hechos pueden ayudar al usuario a utilizar racionalmente este tipo de productos de trabajo. Es responsabilidad de cada usuario evaluar si utiliza los 
productos en condiciones adecuadas. El producto debe utilizarse únicamente para el fin para el que fue fabricado. 
Mantenimiento, durabilidad: después del uso, asegúrate de eliminar todos los contaminantes del brazalete. Esto prolongará su vida útil.  
Este es un producto para uso a corto plazo. Secar el producto rizado lejos de fuentes de calor y a temperatura ambiente. Lavar como prendas sintéticas, 
máx. a 40ºC, máx. 5 ciclos de lavado, o eliminar la suciedad con un cepillo suave. No utilizar detergentes BIO ni detergentes que contengan blanqueadores 
ópticos, no utilizar suavizante, tratamiento suave, remojo en frío, centrifugado corto, no blanquear, no secar en secadora, no planchar, no limpiar en seco. 
Sustituya los pares perforados, quemados, muy sucios o endurecidos por otros nuevos. No nos hacemos responsables de la posible reducción de la función 
protectora causada por un cuidado inadecuado. En condiciones de almacenamiento adecuadas, la vida útil es de 5 años. 
Almacenamiento, transporte: en un ambiente limpio, seco y ventilado a temperatura ambiente, libre de contaminación por humedad, suciedad, moho u 
otros factores que reduzcan el nivel de protección. No exponer a la luz solar de forma prolongada. Transportar preferentemente en el embalaje original. 
Accesorios: el producto se suministra sin accesorios. 
Adulterantes peligrosos: Este producto no contiene ninguna sustancia conocida o sospechosa de afectar negativamente a la higiene o la salud del usuario. 
No obstante, los materiales que entran en contacto con la piel del usuario pueden provocar reacciones alérgicas en personas sensibles. En caso de irritación 
cutánea o reacción alérgica, no siga utilizando el brazalete y consulte a un médico. 
Eliminación: elimine los productos usados de acuerdo con las normas de eliminación del tipo de contaminación y con la normativa de las autoridades 
locales. Los productos no utilizados pueden eliminarse con la basura doméstica. 
Organismo notificado nº 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Eslovaquia.  
La Declaración de Conformidad se puede encontrar aquí: www.canis.cz, en la barra de productos individuales - "Documentos". 
Marcado (muestra) - descripción: 

CIRU Tipo  
 
 

 Advertencia sobre la necesidad de leer las 
instrucciones de uso 
 

45 Longitud "EL" Identificación de la producción 

 

Pictogramas y números de las normas a las que se 
ajusta este producto 
 

 Identificación del fabricante 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Clases de diseño             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Mes y año de fabricación 
 
Consumir por fecha (mes/año) 

 Cumplimiento de la marca ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Lote - marca/año de fabricación/número de pedido 
Categoría 

Si necesita información más detallada, póngase en contacto con Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praga 9, República Checa. 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

KASUTUSJUHEND                               ET 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020           IKV II KATEGOORIA 

Lugege hoolikalt kasutusjuhendit      Vastab määruse (EL) 2016/425 nõuetele. 
Toodetrikoo käevõru (edaspidi "toode"). 

Muster: "CIRU"  Kood: 3630 110 038 XX Suurus: 35 - pikkus 35 cm, 45 - pikkus 45 cm, 55 - pikkus 55 cm. 
Materjal: 55% aramiid (Para Aramid), 25% modakrüül, 20% klaaskiud. 

Eesmärkkaitseb käsi, eriti lõikehaavade, saastumise ja töökeskkonna kaitseks, kui töötatakse mehaaniliste ohtudega (hõõrdumine, lõiked...), näiteks 
autotööstuses ja masinatööstuses. See on vastupidav kuni 100 °C kuumusele 35 sekundi jooksul. Kasutage toodet puhastele ja kuivadele kätele. 
Need klassitasemed on saadud katsete põhjal, mis on tehtud vastavalt siinkohal kehtivates standardites sätestatud tingimustele. Toimivusklassid põhinevad 
laboratoorsetel katsetulemustel, mis ei pruugi olla seotud tegelike töötingimustega. (Mida suurem number, seda kõrgem kaitsefaktor).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Kulumiskindlus disainiklass  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Kaitse kehtib ainult toote põhimaterjaliga 
kattuva käe piirkonnas ja siin loetletud 
ohtude eest. Mitte kasutada muude ohtude ja 
klasside vastu. Need tulemused on ainult 
konstruktsiooniklassid, mitte kaitsetasemed 
(klassid). Pärast ettenähtud hooldust 
tagatakse vastavushindamiseks vajalike 
omaduste stabiilsus maksimaalselt 5 
pesutsükli jooksul. 
 

B (0-5) Lõikekindlus (Coupe test) disainiklass  X 
C (0-4) Vastupidavus edasisele rebimisele disainiklass  4 
D (0-4)                    Läbimurdekindlus disainiklass  4 
E (A-F) Lõikekindlus (TDM) disainiklass  F 
F(P/X või mitte 
midagi)     

Löögikaitse disainiklass X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Vastupidavus piiratud leegi levikule disainiklass X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Vastupidavus kontaktsoojusele disainiklass  1 
C (0-4) Vastupidavus konvektiivsele soojusele disainiklass  X 
D (0-4)                    Vastupidavus kiirgussoojusele disainiklass X 
E (0-4)                    Vastupidavus väikestele 

metallpritsmetele 
disainiklass X 

F (0-4)                     Kaitse suurte metallpritsmete eest disainiklass X 
EN ISO 21420 - Kaitsekindad (üldnõuded) 
 (1-5) Haardumisvõime disainiklass X  
"X" = käepaelale ei ole seda testi tehtud, ei ole sobilik käepaela konstruktsiooni ja materjali tõttu. 

Ohutusteave: kasutaja peab enne ja pärast kasutamist kontrollima toodet, et veenduda nõutud kvaliteedis. Ärge kasutage kahjustatud tooteid. Ärge kasutage 
toodete käsitsemiseks, mille temperatuur on kõrgem kui 100 °C, mürgiseid kemikaale või õliseid esemeid. Ei tohi kasutada keskkonnas, kus õhutemperatuur 
on üle 100 °C. Ärge kasutage leegi, kemikaalide või õliste esemete käsitsemiseks. Tooteid tuleb kasutada koos vähemalt sama kaitsetasemega kinnastega.  
Need ei ole veekindlad. Neid tooteid ei tohi kanda, kui on oht jääda masinate liikuvate osade vahele. Lõikekindluse katse (B) on ainult soovituslik test, 
lõikekindluse katse (E) on võrdlusnäitajaks. Tooted vastavad läbilaskekindluse nõuetele, kuid ei ole mõeldud kaitseks õhukeste, teravate esemete, näiteks 
nõelte eest. 
Need faktid võivad aidata kasutajal seda tüüpi töötooteid ratsionaalselt kasutada. Iga kasutaja peab ise hindama, kas ta kasutab tooteid asjakohastes 
tingimustes. Toodet tohib kasutada ainult sel eesmärgil, milleks see on valmistatud. 
Hooldus, vastupidavus: pärast kasutamist veenduge, et kõik saasteained on käepaelast eemaldatud. See pikendab selle kasutusiga.  
See toode on mõeldud lühiajaliseks kasutamiseks. Kuivatage lokitud toode soojusallikatest eemal toatemperatuuril. Peske nagu sünteetilist, maksimaalselt 
40ºC, maksimaalselt 5 pesutsüklit, või harjake mustus pehme harjaga välja. Ärge kasutage BIO pesuvahendeid ja optilisi valgendajaid sisaldavaid 
pesuvahendeid, ärge kasutage pesupehmendajat, mahedat töötlust, külma leotamist, lühikest tsentrifuugimist, ärge pleegitage, ärge kuivatage 
trummelkuivatuses, ärge triikige, ärge puhastage keemiliselt. Asendage läbipõlenud, kõrbenud, tugevalt määrdunud või kõvenenud paarid uutega. Me ei 
vastuta võimaliku kaitsefunktsiooni vähenemise eest, mis on tingitud ebaõigest hooldusest. Sobivate hoiutingimuste korral on säilivusaeg 5 aastat. 
Ladustamine, transport: puhtas, kuivas ja ventileeritud keskkonnas toatemperatuuril, ilma niiskuse, mustuse, hallituse või muude kaitsetaset vähendavate 
teguriteta. Mitte pikemaajaliselt päikese käes hoida. Transportida eelistatavalt originaalpakendis. 
Tarvikud: toode tarnitakse ilma tarvikuteta. 
Ohtlikud võltsained: See toode ei sisalda ühtegi ainet, mis teadaolevalt või arvatavasti kahjustab kasutaja hügieeni või tervist. Siiski võivad kasutaja 
nahaga kokkupuutuvad materjalid põhjustada tundlikel inimestel allergilisi reaktsioone. Nahaärrituse või allergilise reaktsiooni korral ärge jätkake käevõru 
kasutamist ja pöörduge arsti poole. 
Kõrvaldamine: kõrvaldage kasutatud tooted vastavalt saastetüübi kõrvaldamise eeskirjadele ja kohalike ametiasutuste eeskirjadele. Kasutamata tooteid 
võib hävitada koos olmejäätmetega. 
Teavitatud asutus nr 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovakkia.  
Vastavusdeklaratsiooni leiate siit: www.canis.cz, üksikute toodete ribal - "Dokumendid". 
Märgistus (näidis) - kirjeldus: 

CIRU Tüüp  
 
 

 Hoiatus kasutusjuhendi lugemise vajaduse kohta 
 

45 Pikkus "EL" Tootmise identifitseerimine 

 

Piktogrammid ja standardite numbrid, millele see 
toode vastab. 
 

 Tootja identifitseerimine 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Disaini klassid             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Tootmiskuu ja -aasta 
 
Tarbimine kuupäeva järgi (kuu/aasta) 

 Brändi vastavus nõuetele ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Partii - kaubamärk/valmistusaasta/tellimuse number 
Kategooria 

Kui vajate üksikasjalikumat teavet, võtke palun ühendust: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Tšehhi Vabariik. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

ΕΓΧΕΙΡΊΔΙΟ ΧΡΉΣΗΣ                         EL 
EN ISO 21420:2020- EN 388:2016+A1:2018- EN 407:2020                                    ΜΑΠ ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΑ II 

Διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις οδηγίες χρήσης             Συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις του κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 2016/425 
Προϊόν: πλεκτό περιβραχιόνιο εργασίας (εφεξής "το προϊόν") 

Μοτίβο: "CIRU"  Κωδ: 3630 110 038 XX Μέγεθος: 35 - μήκος 35 cm, 45 - μήκος 45 cm, 55 - μήκος 55 cm 
Υλικό: 55% αραμίδιο (Para Aramid), 25% μοδακρυλικό, 20% γυάλινες ίνες. 

Σκοπός: Χρησιμεύει για την προστασία του βραχίονα, ιδίως κατά των κοψιμάτων, της μόλυνσης και της προστασίας στο περιβάλλον εργασίας όταν εργάζεστε με 
μηχανικούς κινδύνους (τριβή, κοψίματα...), για παράδειγμα στην αυτοκινητοβιομηχανία και τη μηχανολογία. Είναι ανθεκτικό στη θερμότητα επαφής έως 100 °C 
για 35 δευτερόλεπτα. Χρησιμοποιήστε το προϊόν σε καθαρά και στεγνά χέρια. 
Αυτά τα επίπεδα κλάσης προκύπτουν από δοκιμές που διεξάγονται σύμφωνα με τους όρους που καθορίζονται στα πρότυπα που ισχύουν εδώ. Οι κλάσεις επιδόσεων 
βασίζονται σε αποτελέσματα εργαστηριακών δοκιμών που δεν σχετίζονται απαραίτητα με τις πραγματικές συνθήκες στο χώρο εργασίας. (Όσο μεγαλύτερος είναι 
ο αριθμός, τόσο υψηλότερος είναι ο συντελεστής προστασίας).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Αντοχή στην τριβή κλάση σχεδιασμού  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Η προστασία ισχύει μόνο στην 
περιοχή του βραχίονα που 
επικαλύπτει το κύριο υλικό του 
προϊόντος και έναντι των κινδύνων 
που αναφέρονται εδώ. Μη 
χρησιμοποιείτε έναντι άλλων 
κινδύνων και κατηγοριών. Τα 
αποτελέσματα αυτά είναι μόνο 
κλάσεις σχεδιασμού και όχι επίπεδα 
(κλάσεις) προστασίας. Μετά την 
προβλεπόμενη συντήρηση, η 
σταθερότητα των απαιτούμενων 
ιδιοτήτων που είναι ουσιώδεις για την 
αξιολόγηση της συμμόρφωσης είναι 
εγγυημένη για 5 κύκλους πλύσης το 
πολύ. 
 

B (0-5) Αντοχή σε κοπή (δοκιμή Coupe) κλάση σχεδιασμού  X 
C (0-4) Αντοχή σε περαιτέρω σχίσιμο κλάση σχεδιασμού  4 
D (0-4)                    Αντοχή σε διάτρηση κλάση σχεδιασμού  4 
E (A-F) Αντίσταση κοπής (TDM) κλάση σχεδιασμού  F 
F(P/X ή τίποτα)     Προστασία από πρόσκρουση κλάση σχεδιασμού X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Αντοχή σε περιορισμένη εξάπλωση της 
φλόγας 

κλάση σχεδιασμού X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Αντοχή στη θερμότητα επαφής κλάση σχεδιασμού  1 
C (0-4) Αντίσταση στη θερμότητα συναγωγής κλάση σχεδιασμού  X 
D (0-4)                    Αντοχή στην ακτινοβολούμενη 

θερμότητα 
κλάση σχεδιασμού X 

E (0-4)                    Αντοχή σε μικρές μεταλλικές πιτσιλιές κλάση σχεδιασμού X 
F (0-4)                     Προστασία από μεγάλες μεταλλικές 

πιτσιλιές 
κλάση σχεδιασμού X 

EN ISO 21420 - Προστατευτικά γάντια (γενικές απαιτήσεις) 
 (1-5) Ικανότητα πρόσφυσης κλάση σχεδιασμού X  
"X" = το περιβραχιόνιο δεν έχει υποβληθεί σε αυτή τη δοκιμή, δεν είναι κατάλληλο λόγω του σχεδιασμού και του υλικού του 
περιβραχιονίου. 

Πληροφορίεσ για την ασφάλεια: ο χρήστης πρέπει να επιθεωρεί το προϊόν πριν και μετά τη χρήση για να επαληθεύει την απαιτούμενη ποιότητα. Μην 
χρησιμοποιείτε κατεστραμμένα προϊόντα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε για το χειρισμό προϊόντων με θερμοκρασίες υψηλότερες από 100°C, τοξικές χημικές ουσίες ή ελαιώδη 
αντικείμενα. Δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε περιβάλλοντα με θερμοκρασίες αέρα άνω των 100 °C. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε για το χειρισμό φλογών, χημικών 
ουσιών ή ελαιωδών αντικειμένων. Τα προϊόντα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται με γάντια με τουλάχιστον το ίδιο επίπεδο προστασίας.  Δεν είναι αδιάβροχα. Τα 
προϊόντα αυτά δεν πρέπει να φοριούνται εάν υπάρχει κίνδυνος να παγιδευτούν σε κινούμενα μέρη μηχανημάτων. Η δοκιμή αντοχής σε κοπή (B) είναι δοκιμές μόνο 
για καθοδήγηση, ενώ η δοκιμή αντοχής σε κοπή (E) είναι ένα αποτέλεσμα απόδοσης αναφοράς. Τα προϊόντα πληρούν τις απαιτήσεις για αντοχή σε διάτρηση, αλλά 
δεν έχουν σχεδιαστεί για προστασία από λεπτά, αιχμηρά αντικείμενα, όπως βελόνες. 
Τα στοιχεία αυτά μπορούν να βοηθήσουν τον χρήστη να χρησιμοποιήσει ορθολογικά αυτό το είδος προϊόντος εργασίας. Είναι ευθύνη του κάθε χρήστη να 
αξιολογήσει αν χρησιμοποιεί τα προϊόντα υπό κατάλληλες συνθήκες. Το προϊόν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο για το σκοπό για τον οποίο κατασκευάστηκε. 
Συντήρηση, ανθεκτικότητα: μετά τη χρήση, βεβαιωθείτε ότι όλοι οι ρύποι έχουν απομακρυνθεί από το περιβραχιόνιο. Αυτό θα παρατείνει τη διάρκεια ζωής του.  
Πρόκειται για ένα προϊόν για βραχυπρόθεσμη χρήση. Στεγνώστε το προϊόν με τις μπούκλες μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. Πλύνετε όπως 
τα συνθετικά, το πολύ στους 40ºC, το πολύ 5 κύκλους πλύσης, ή βουρτσίστε τυχόν ρύπους με μια μαλακή βούρτσα. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε απορρυπαντικά BIO και 
απορρυπαντικά που περιέχουν οπτικούς φωτιστικούς παράγοντες, μη χρησιμοποιείτε μαλακτικό υφασμάτων, ήπια επεξεργασία, κρύο μούλιασμα, σύντομο στύψιμο, 
μη λευκαίνετε, μη στεγνώνετε, μη σιδερώνετε, μη στεγνό καθάρισμα. Αντικαταστήστε τα τρυπημένα, καμένα, έντονα λερωμένα ή σκληρυμένα ζευγάρια με 
καινούργια. Δεν ευθυνόμαστε για πιθανή μείωση της προστατευτικής λειτουργίας που προκαλείται από ακατάλληλη φροντίδα. Υπό κατάλληλες συνθήκες 
αποθήκευσης, η διάρκεια ζωής είναι 5 χρόνια. 
Αποθήκευση, μεταφορά: σε καθαρό, στεγνό και αεριζόμενο περιβάλλον σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου, χωρίς επιμόλυνση από υγρασία, βρωμιά, μούχλα ή άλλους 
παράγοντες που μειώνουν το επίπεδο προστασίας. Να μην εκτίθεται σε παρατεταμένη έκθεση στο ηλιακό φως. Μεταφέρετε κατά προτίμηση στην αρχική 
συσκευασία. Αξεσουάρ: Το προϊόν παραδίδεται χωρίς αξεσουάρ. 
Επικίνδυνες νοθευτικές ουσίες: Το προϊόν αυτό δεν περιέχει ουσίες που είναι γνωστές ή ύποπτες για αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στην υγιεινή ή την υγεία του χρήστη. 
Ωστόσο, τα υλικά που έρχονται σε επαφή με το δέρμα του χρήστη ενδέχεται να προκαλέσουν αλλεργικές αντιδράσεις σε ευαίσθητα άτομα. Σε περίπτωση ερεθισμού 
του δέρματος ή αλλεργικής αντίδρασης, μην συνεχίσετε να χρησιμοποιείτε το περιβραχιόνιο και ζητήστε ιατρική συμβουλή. 
Απόρριψη: Απορρίψτε τα χρησιμοποιημένα προϊόντα σύμφωνα με τους κανονισμούς απόρριψης του τύπου ρύπανσης και τους κανονισμούς των τοπικών αρχών. 
Τα αχρησιμοποίητα προϊόντα μπορούν να απορριφθούν μαζί με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. 
Κοινοποιημένος οργανισμός αριθ. 2369, VIPO a. s., Γεν. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Σλοβακία.  
Η Δήλωση Συμμόρφωσης βρίσκεται εδώ: www.canis.cz, στη γραμμή των μεμονωμένων προϊόντων - "Έγγραφα". 
Σήμανση (δείγμα) - περιγραφή: 

CIRU Τύπος  
 
 

 Προειδοποίηση για την ανάγκη ανάγνωσης των 
οδηγιών χρήσης 
 

45 Μήκος "EL" Προσδιορισμός της παραγωγής 

 

Εικονογράμματα και αριθμοί των προτύπων με τα 
οποία συμμορφώνεται το προϊόν αυτό 
 

 Αναγνώριση κατασκευαστή 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Κλάσεις σχεδιασμού             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Μήνας και έτος κατασκευής 
 
Κατανάλωση ανά ημερομηνία (μήνας/έτος) 

 Συμμόρφωση μάρκας ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Παρτίδα - μάρκα/έτος κατασκευής/αριθμός 
παραγγελίας 
Κατηγορία 

Εάν χρειάζεστε περισσότερες λεπτομερείς πληροφορίες, παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Πράγα 9, Τσεχική 
Δημοκρατία. 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

BRUGERMANUAL            DA 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                    PPE KATEGORI II 

Læs brugsanvisningen omhyggeligt             Opfylder kravene i forordning (EU) 2016/425 
Produkt: arbejdsstrikket armbånd (i det følgende benævnt "produktet") 

Mønster: "CIRU"  Kode: 3630 110 038 XX Størrelse: 35 - længde 35 cm, 45 - længde 45 cm, 55 - længde 55 cm 
Materiale: 55 % aramid (Para Aramid), 25 % modakryl, 20 % glasfiber. 

Formål: Fungerer som armbeskyttelse, især mod snit, forurening og beskyttelse i arbejdsmiljøet, når der arbejdes med mekaniske farer (slid, snit ...), f.eks. 
i bil- og maskinindustrien. Det er modstandsdygtigt over for kontaktvarme på op til 100 °C i 35 sekunder. Brug produktet på rene og tørre hænder. 
Disse klasseniveauer er opnået fra tests, der er udført i henhold til betingelserne i de gældende standarder. Ydeevneklasserne er baseret på laboratorietestresultater, 
som ikke nødvendigvis er relateret til de faktiske forhold på arbejdspladsen. (Jo højere tal, jo højere beskyttelsesfaktor).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Modstandsdygtighed over for slid designklasse  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Beskyttelsen gælder kun i det 
område af armen, der overlapper 
produktets hovedmateriale, og mod 
de risici, der er anført her. Må ikke 
bruges mod andre farer og klasser. 
Disse resultater er kun 
designklasser, ikke 
beskyttelsesniveauer (klasser). 
Efter den foreskrevne 
vedligeholdelse garanteres 
stabiliteten af de nødvendige 
egenskaber, der er afgørende for 
overensstemmelsesvurderingen, i 
maksimalt 5 vaskecyklusser. 
 

B (0-5) Skærefasthed (Coupe-test) designklasse  X 
C (0-4) Modstandsdygtighed over for yderligere rivning designklasse  4 
D (0-4)                    Modstandsdygtighed over for punktering designklasse  4 
E (A-F) Snitmodstand (TDM) designklasse  F 
F(P/X eller 
ingenting)     

Beskyttelse mod stød designklasse X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Modstandsdygtighed over for begrænset 
flammespredning 

designklasse X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Modstandsdygtighed over for kontaktvarme designklasse  1 
C (0-4) Modstandsdygtighed over for konvektiv varme designklasse  X 
D (0-4)                    Modstandsdygtighed over for strålevarme designklasse X 
E (0-4)                    Modstandsdygtighed over for små metalstænk designklasse X 
F (0-4)                     Beskyttelse mod store metalstænk designklasse X 

EN ISO 21420 - Beskyttelseshandsker (generelle krav) 
 (1-5) Gribeevne designklasse X  
"X" = armbåndet har ikke været udsat for denne test, ikke egnet på grund af armbåndets design og materiale 

Sikkerhedsoplysninger: Brugeren skal inspicere produktet før og efter brug for at verificere den krævede kvalitet. Brug ikke beskadigede produkter. Må 
ikke bruges til håndtering af produkter med temperaturer over 100 °C, giftige kemikalier eller olieholdige genstande. Må ikke bruges i miljøer med 
lufttemperaturer over 100 °C. Må ikke bruges til håndtering af flammer, kemikalier eller olieholdige genstande. Produkterne skal bruges sammen med 
handsker med mindst samme beskyttelsesniveau.  De er ikke vandtætte. Disse produkter må ikke bruges, hvis der er risiko for at blive fanget i bevægelige 
maskindele. Snitmodstandstesten (B) er kun vejledende, mens snitmodstandstesten (E) er et referenceresultat. Produkterne opfylder kravene til 
punkteringsmodstand, men er ikke designet til at beskytte mod tynde, skarpe genstande som f.eks. nåle. 
Disse fakta kan hjælpe brugeren med at bruge denne type arbejdsprodukter rationelt. Det er den enkelte brugers ansvar at vurdere, om han bruger 
produkterne under passende forhold. Produktet må kun bruges til det formål, det er fremstillet til. 
Vedligeholdelse, holdbarhed: Sørg for at fjerne al forurening fra armbåndet efter brug. Dette vil forlænge dets levetid.  
Dette er et produkt til kortvarig brug. Tør det krøllede produkt væk fra varmekilder ved stuetemperatur. Vask som syntetiske stoffer, maks. ved 40 ºC, 
maks. 5 vaskecyklusser, eller børst snavs ud med en blød børste. Brug ikke BIO-vaskemidler og vaskemidler, der indeholder optisk hvidt, brug ikke 
skyllemiddel, mild behandling, kold iblødsætning, kort centrifugering, ikke blegning, ikke tørretumbling, ikke strygning, ikke kemisk rensning. Udskift 
punkterede, brændte, meget snavsede eller hærdede par med nye. Vi er ikke ansvarlige for en eventuel reduktion af beskyttelsesfunktionen på grund af 
forkert pleje. Under passende opbevaringsforhold er holdbarheden 5 år. 
Opbevaring, transport: i et rent, tørt og ventileret miljø ved stuetemperatur, fri for forurening med fugt, snavs, skimmel eller andre faktorer, der reducerer 
beskyttelsesniveauet. Må ikke udsættes for langvarig eksponering for sollys. Transporteres helst i den originale emballage. 
Tilbehør: Produktet leveres uden tilbehør. 
Farlige forfalskninger: Dette produkt indeholder ingen stoffer, der er kendt for eller mistænkt for at påvirke brugerens hygiejne eller sundhed negativt. 
Ikke desto mindre kan materialer, der kommer i kontakt med brugerens hud, forårsage allergiske reaktioner hos følsomme personer. I tilfælde af 
hudirritation eller allergisk reaktion skal du ikke fortsætte med at bruge armbåndet og søge læge. 
Bortskaffelse: Bortskaf brugte produkter i overensstemmelse med forskrifterne for bortskaffelse af forureningstypen og med de lokale myndigheders 
forskrifter. Ubrugte produkter kan bortskaffes sammen med husholdningsaffald. 
Notified Body No. 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovakiet.  
Overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes her: www.canis.cz, i den enkelte produktbjælke - "Dokumenter". 
Mærkning (prøve) - beskrivelse: 

CIRU Type  
 
 

 Advarsel om behovet for at læse brugsanvisningen 
 

45 Længde "EL" Identifikation af produktionen 

 

Piktogrammer og numre på standarder, som dette 
produkt er i overensstemmelse med 
 

 Identifikation af producent 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Klasser af design             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Måned og år for fremstilling 
 
Forbrug efter dato (måned/år) 

 Brand-overholdelse ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Batch - mærke/produktionsår/ordrenummer 
Kategori 

Hvis du har brug for mere detaljerede oplysninger, bedes du kontakte: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prag 9, Tjekkiet. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU                            BS 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020             LZO KATEGORIJA II 

Pažljivo pročitajte upute za upotrebu.            U skladu sa zahtjevima Uredbe (EU) 2016/425. 
Proizvod: Pleteni radni muf (u daljem tekstu "proizvod") 

uzorak: "CIRU" kod: 3630 110 038 XX Veličina: 35 – dužina 35 cm, 45 – dužina 45 cm, 55 – dužina 55 cm 
Materijal : 55% aramid (Para Aramid), 25% modakril , 20% staklena vlakna. 

Namjena: Služi kao zaštita ruku, posebno od posjekotina, kontaminacije i zaštite u radnom okruženju pri radu sa mehaničkim opasnostima (abrazije, 
posjekotine, itd.), na primjer u automobilskoj i inženjerskoj industriji. Otporan je na kontaktnu toplotu do 100°C u trajanju od 35 sekundi. Proizvod koristite 
na čistim i suvim rukama. 
Ovi nivoi klase se dobijaju iz izvedenih testovi prema uslove navedene u važećim standardima navedenim ovdje . Klase performansi se zasnivaju na rezultatima 
laboratorijskih ispitivanja, koji se ne odnose nužno na stvarne uslove na radnom mestu. (Što je veći broj, veći je zaštitni faktor).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Otpornost na abraziju klasa izvršenja 2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F 

Zaštita se odnosi samo na područje gdje je 
ruka prekrivena glavnim materijalom 
proizvoda i od ovdje navedenih rizika. 
Nemojte ih koristiti protiv drugih rizika i 
klasa. Ovi rezultati su samo klase 
performansi, a ne nivoi zaštite (klase). 
Nakon propisanog održavanja, zajamčena je 
stabilnost traženih svojstava bitnih za ocjenu 
usaglašenosti za najviše 5 ciklusa pranja. 
 

B (0-5) Otpornost na rez ( Coupe test) klasa izvršenja X 
C (0-4) Otpornost na dalje kidanje klasa izvršenja 4 
D (0-4) Otpornost na probijanje klasa izvršenja 4 
E (AF) Otpornost na rez (TDM) klasa izvršenja F 
F(P/X ili ništa) Zaštita od udara klasa izvršenja X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Otpornost na ograničeno širenje 
plamena 

klasa izvršenja X 

    A.B.C.D.E.F 

B (0-4) Otpornost na kontaktnu toplotu klasa izvršenja 1 
C (0-4) Otpornost na konvektivnu toplotu klasa izvršenja X 
D (0-4) Otpornost na zračenje topline klasa izvršenja X 
E (0-4) Otpornost na male prskanje metala klasa izvršenja X 
Ž (0-4) Zaštita od velikih prskanja metala klasa izvršenja X 

EN ISO 21420 - zaštitne rukavice (opći zahtjevi) 
 (1-5) Sposobnost hvatanja klasa izvršenja X  
“X” = rukav nije bio podvrgnut ovom ispitivanju, nije prikladan zbog konstrukcije i materijala navlake 

Sigurnosne informacije: Potrebno je da korisnik pregleda proizvod prije i nakon upotrebe kako bi provjerio traženi kvalitet. Ne koristite oštećene 
proizvode. Ne može se koristiti za rukovanje proizvodima sa temperaturama višim od 100°C, otrovnim hemikalijama ili zauljenim predmetima. Ne smije 
se koristiti u okruženjima s temperaturama zraka većim od 100°C. Ne koristiti za rukovanje plamenom, hemikalijama ili zauljenim predmetima. Proizvodi 
se moraju koristiti u rukavicama sa najmanje istim nivoom zaštite. Nisu otporne na vlaženje. Ovi proizvodi se ne smiju nositi ako postoji opasnost da budu 
uhvaćeni u pokretne dijelove strojeva. Test otpornosti na rez (B) je samo vodeći test, dok je test otpornosti na rez (E) referentni rezultat performansi. 
Proizvodi ispunjavaju zahtjeve za otpornost na probijanje, ali nisu namijenjeni zaštiti od tankih, oštrih predmeta kao što su hipodermične igle. 
Gore navedene činjenice mogu doprinijeti racionalnoj upotrebi ove vrste proizvoda rada od strane korisnika. Odgovornost je svakog korisnika da proceni 
da li koristi proizvode pod odgovarajućim uslovima. Proizvod se smije koristiti samo u svrhu za koju je proizveden. 
Održavanje, životni vek: Nakon upotrebe, proverite da li su svi zagađivači uklonjeni sa mufa. To će produžiti njegov vijek trajanja. 
Ovo je proizvod za kratkotrajnu upotrebu. Osušite vlažan proizvod dalje od izvora topline na sobnoj temperaturi. Prati kao sintetika, max. na 40 ºC, 
maksimalno 5 ciklusa pranja, ili obrišite svu prljavštinu mekom četkom. Nemojte koristiti organske deterdžente i deterdžente koji sadrže optičke izbjeljivače 
, nemojte koristiti omekšivače, nježno tretiranje, hladno ispiranje, kratko centrifugiranje, nemojte izbjeljivati, ne sušiti u sušilici, ne peglati, ne čistiti 
hemijsko čišćenje. Zamijenite istrošene, spaljene, jako zaprljane ili otvrdnute parove novima. Ne snosimo odgovornost za eventualno smanjenje zaštitne 
funkcije uzrokovano nepravilnim održavanjem. Pod odgovarajućim uslovima skladištenja, rok trajanja je 5 godina. 
Skladištenje, transport: U čistom, suvom i provetrenom okruženju na sobnoj temperaturi, bez kontaminacije vlagom, prljavštinom, buđom itd. drugih 
faktora koji smanjuju nivo zaštite. Ne izlagati dugotrajnom sunčevom zračenju. Najbolje je transportovati u originalnom pakovanju. 
Dodatna oprema: proizvod se isporučuje bez dodatne opreme. 
Opasni sastojci: Ovaj proizvod ne sadrži supstance za koje se zna ili se sumnja da imaju negativan uticaj na higijenu ili zdravlje korisnika. Međutim, 
materijali koji dolaze u kontakt s kožom korisnika mogu izazvati alergijske reakcije kod osjetljivih osoba. Ako dođe do iritacije kože ili alergijske reakcije, 
prekinite upotrebu i obratite se ljekaru. 
Odlaganje: Upotrebljene proizvode odložiti u skladu sa propisima za zbrinjavanje date vrste zagađenja i propisima lokalnih vlasti. Neiskorišteni proizvodi 
se mogu odložiti sa kućnim otpadom. 
Notificirano tijelo koje vrši ocjenu usaglašenosti: Notificirano tijelo br. 2369 , VIPO as, Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske , Slovačka.  
Izjava o usklađenosti možete pronaći ovdje: www.canis.cz , za pojedinačne proizvode u traci - "Dokumenti". 
Označavanje (uzorak) – opis: 

CIRU Tip 
 
 

 Upozorenje o potrebi čitanja uputstva za upotrebu 
 

45 Dužina "EL" Identifikacija proizvodnje 

   

Piktogrami i brojevi standarda kojima je ovaj proizvod 
usklađen 
 

 Identifikacija proizvođača 

 
ABCDE    ABCDEF 

 
Izvršne klase 
 
 
 

XX/XXXX 
 

   XX/XXXX 

 
Mjesec i godina proizvodnje 
 
Upotreba do datuma (mjesec/godina) 

 Oznaka usaglašenosti ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Serija – marka/godina proizvodnje/broj narudžbe 
Kategorija 

Ako su vam potrebne detaljnije informacije, obratite se: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prag 9, Češka Republika. 
 
www.canis.cz  canis@canis.cz     

РЪКОВОДСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА                       BG 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                    ЛПС КАТЕГОРИЯ II 

Прочетете внимателно инструкциите за употреба  Съответства на изискванията на Регламент (ЕС) 2016/425 
Продукт: работна плетена лента за ръка (наричана по-долу "продуктът") 

Модел: "CIRU"  Код: 3630 110 038 XX Размер: 35 - дължина 35 см, 45 - дължина 45 см, 55 - дължина 55 
см 

Материал: 55% арамид (Para Aramid), 25% модакрил, 20% стъклени влакна. 
Предназначение: Служи за защита на ръцете, особено срещу порязвания, замърсяване и защита в работната среда при работа с механични опасности 
(абразия, порязвания...), например в автомобилната и машиностроителната промишленост. Устойчив е на контактна топлина до 100 °C за 35 секунди. 
Използвайте продукта върху чисти и сухи ръце. 
Тези нива на класа са получени от изпитвания, проведени в съответствие с условията, посочени в действащите тук стандарти. Класовете на изпълнение 
се основават на резултати от лабораторни изпитвания, които не са непременно свързани с действителните условия на работното място. (Колкото по-
високо е числото, толкова по-висок е коефициентът на защита).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Устойчивост на износване клас на проектиране  2                                       

   
      A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Защитата се прилага само в 
зоната на ръката, която 
припокрива основния 
материал на продукта, и срещу 
изброените тук рискове. Не 
използвайте срещу други 
рискове и класове. Тези 
резултати са само класове на 
проектиране, а не нива 
(класове) на защита. След 
предписаната поддръжка 
стабилността на изискваните 
свойства, които са от 
съществено значение за 
оценката на съответствието, се 
гарантира за максимум 5 
цикъла на пране. 
 

B (0-5) Устойчивост на прерязване (тест Coupe) клас на проектиране  X 
C (0-4) Устойчивост на по-нататъшно разкъсване клас на проектиране  4 
D (0-4)                    Устойчивост на пробиване клас на проектиране  4 
E (A-F) Устойчивост на рязане (TDM) клас на проектиране  F 
F(P/X или 
нищо)     

Защита от удар клас на проектиране X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Устойчивост на ограничено 
разпространение на пламъка 

клас на проектиране X     

     
      A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Устойчивост на контактна топлина клас на проектиране  1 
C (0-4) Устойчивост на конвективна топлина клас на проектиране  X 
D (0-4)                    Устойчивост на лъчиста топлина клас на проектиране X 
E (0-4)                    Устойчивост на малки метални пръски клас на проектиране X 
F (0-4)                     Защита срещу големи метални пръски клас на проектиране X 

EN ISO 21420 - Защитни ръкавици (общи изисквания) 
 (1-5) Способност за захващане клас на проектиране X  
"X" = лентата не е била подложена на този тест, не е подходяща поради дизайна и материала на лентата. 

Информация за безопасност: потребителят трябва да провери продукта преди и след употреба, за да провери необходимото качество. Не използвайте 
повредени продукти. Не използвайте за работа с продукти с температура, по-висока от 100°C, токсични химикали или мазни предмети. Не трябва да се 
използва в среда с температура на въздуха над 100 °C. Да не се използва за работа с пламък, химикали или мазни предмети. Продуктите трябва да се 
използват с ръкавици с поне същото ниво на защита.  Те не са водоустойчиви. Тези продукти не трябва да се носят, ако съществува риск от попадане в 
движещи се части на машини. Тестът за устойчивост на прерязване (B) са тестове само за ориентиране, докато тестът за устойчивост на прерязване (E) е 
референтен резултат за изпълнение. Продуктите отговарят на изискванията за устойчивост на пробождане, но не са предназначени за защита от тънки, 
остри предмети, като например игли. 
Тези факти могат да помогнат на потребителя да използва рационално този вид работен продукт. Отговорност на всеки потребител е да прецени дали 
използва продуктите при подходящи условия. Продуктът трябва да се използва само за целта, за която е произведен. 
Поддръжка, издръжливост: след употреба се уверете, че всички замърсявания са отстранени от лентата за ръкавели. Това ще удължи живота му.  
Това е продукт за краткосрочна употреба. Изсушете завития продукт на стайна температура, далеч от източници на топлина. Изпирайте като синтетични 
продукти, максимум при 40ºC, максимум 5 цикъла на изпиране, или почистете замърсяванията с мека четка. Не използвайте БИО перилни препарати и 
перилни препарати, съдържащи оптични избелители, не използвайте омекотител за тъкани, мека обработка, студено накисване, кратко центрофугиране, 
не избелвайте, не сушете в сушилня, не гладете, не почиствайте химически. Заменете пробитите, изгорелите, силно замърсените или втвърдените чифтове 
с нови. Не носим отговорност за евентуално намаляване на защитната функция, причинено от неправилна грижа. При подходящи условия на съхранение 
срокът на годност е 5 години. 
Съхранение, транспорт: в чиста, суха и проветрива среда при стайна температура, без замърсяване с влага, мръсотия, плесен или други фактори, 
намаляващи нивото на защита. Да не се излага на продължително излагане на слънчева светлина. Транспортирайте за предпочитане в оригиналната 
опаковка. 
Аксесоари: продуктът се доставя без аксесоари. 
Опасни фалшификати: Този продукт не съдържа вещества, за които е известно или се предполага, че могат да повлияят неблагоприятно на хигиената 
или здравето на потребителя. Въпреки това материалите, които влизат в контакт с кожата на потребителя, могат да предизвикат алергични реакции при 
чувствителни лица. В случай на дразнене на кожата или алергична реакция не продължавайте да използвате лентата и потърсете лекарски съвет. 
Изхвърляне: изхвърляйте използваните продукти в съответствие с разпоредбите за изхвърляне на съответния вид замърсяване и с разпоредбите на 
местните власти. Неизползваните продукти могат да се изхвърлят заедно с битовите отпадъци. 
Нотифициран орган № 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Словакия.  
Декларацията за съответствие може да бъде намерена тук: www.canis.cz, в лентата за отделните продукти - "Документи". 
Маркировка (образец) - описание: 

CIRU Тип  
 
 

 Предупреждение за необходимостта да се 
прочетат инструкциите за употреба 
 

45 Дължина "EL" Идентификация на производството 

 

Пиктограми и номера на стандартите, на които 
съответства този продукт 
 

 Идентификация на производителя 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Класове дизайн             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Месец и година на производство 
 
Консумиране до дата (месец/година) 

 Съответствие на марката ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Партида - марка/година на производство/номер 
на поръчката 
Категория 

Ако имате нужда от по-подробна информация, моля, свържете се с: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Прага 9, Чешка република. 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

ISTIFADƏÇI TƏLIMATI                  AZ 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020          PPE KATEQORİYASI II 

İstifadəyə dair təlimatları diqqətlə oxuyun.         Qaydaların (AB) 2016/425 tələblərinə uyğundur. 
Məhsul: Trikotaj iş muff (bundan sonra "məhsul" adlandırılacaq) 

Nümunə: "CIRU" Kod: 3630 110 038 XX Ölçü: 35 – uzunluq 35 sm, 45 – uzunluq 45 sm, 55 – uzunluq 55 sm 
Material: 55% aramid (Para Aramid), 25% modakril , 20% şüşə lifi. 

Təyinatlı istifadə: Xüsusilə avtomobil və maşınqayırma sənayesində mexaniki təhlükələrlə (aşınmalar, kəsiklər və s.) işləyərkən iş mühitində kəsiklərə, çirklənməyə 
və qorunmaya qarşı qolun qorunması kimi xidmət edir. 35 saniyə ərzində 100°C-yə qədər təmas istiliyinə davamlıdır. Məhsulu təmiz və quru əllərə tətbiq edin. 
Bu səviyyələr siniflər yerinə yetirilməsindən əldə edilir testlər görə burada sadalanan müvafiq standartlarda müəyyən edilmiş şərtlər . Performans dərsləri faktiki 
iş şəraiti ilə əlaqəli olmayan laboratoriya testlərinin nəticələrinə əsaslanır. (Nömrə nə qədər yüksəkdirsə, qoruma faktoru da bir o qədər yüksəkdir). 
  
EN 388 A (0-4) Aşınma müqaviməti icra sinfi 2                                       

      A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Qoruma yalnız qolun məhsulun əsas 
materialı ilə örtüldüyü sahəyə və burada 
sadalanan risklərə qarşı tətbiq edilir. Onları 
digər risklərə və siniflərə qarşı istifadə 
etməyin. Bu nəticələr qorunma səviyyələri 
(sinifləri) deyil, yalnız performans 
sinifləridir. Müəyyən edilmiş texniki 
xidmətdən sonra uyğunluğun 
qiymətləndirilməsi üçün vacib olan tələb 
olunan xüsusiyyətlərin sabitliyinə 
maksimum 5 yuma dövrü üçün zəmanət 
verilir. 
 

B (0-5) Kəsmə müqaviməti ( Coupe testi) icra sinfi X 
C (0-4) Əlavə yırtılmaya qarşı müqavimət icra sinfi 4 
D (0-4) Deşilmə müqaviməti icra sinfi 4 
E (AF) Kəsmə müqaviməti (TDM) icra sinfi F 
F(P/X və ya heç 
nə) 

Zərbədən qorunma icra sinfi X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Məhdud alovun yayılmasına qarşı 
müqavimət 

icra sinfi X 

    A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) İstilik ilə təmasda olan müqavimət icra sinfi 1 
C (0-4) Konvektiv istiliyə qarşı müqavimət icra sinfi X 
D (0-4) Parlaq istiliyə qarşı müqavimət icra sinfi X 
E (0-4) Kiçik metal sıçramalarına qarşı 

müqavimət 
icra sinfi X 

F (0-4) Böyük metal sıçramalarına qarşı 
qorunma 

icra sinfi X 

EN ISO 21420 - Qoruyucu əlcəklər (ümumi tələblər) 
 (1-5) Tutma qabiliyyəti icra sinfi X  
“X” = qol bu sınaqdan keçməyib, qolun konstruksiyasına və materialına görə uyğun deyil 

Təhlükəsizlik məlumati: İstifadəçinin tələb olunan keyfiyyəti yoxlamaq üçün istifadə etməzdən əvvəl və sonra məhsulu yoxlaması lazımdır. Zədələnmiş 
məhsullardan istifadə etməyin. Temperatur 100°C-dən yuxarı olan məhsulların, zəhərli kimyəvi maddələrin və ya yağlı obyektlərin işlədilməsi üçün istifadə edilə 
bilməz. Havanın temperaturu 100°C-dən yuxarı olan mühitlərdə istifadə edilməməlidir. Alov, kimyəvi maddələr və ya yağlı obyektlərlə işləmək üçün istifadə 
etməyin. Məhsullar ən azı eyni qoruma səviyyəsinə malik əlcəklərlə istifadə edilməlidir. Nəmlənməyə davamlı deyillər. Maşınların hərəkət edən hissələrinə ilişmə 
riski varsa, bu məhsulları geymək olmaz. Kəsmə müqavimət testi (B) yalnız bələdçi testidir, kəsilmə müqaviməti testi (E) isə istinad performans nəticəsidir. 
Məhsullar deşilmə müqaviməti tələblərinə cavab verir, lakin dərialtı iynələr kimi nazik, iti obyektlərdən qorunmaq üçün nəzərdə tutulmayıb. 
Yuxarıda göstərilən faktlar istifadəçi tərəfindən bu növ iş məhsullarının rasional istifadəsinə kömək edə bilər. Məhsulları müvafiq şərtlərdə istifadə edib-etmədiyini 
qiymətləndirmək hər bir istifadəçinin məsuliyyətidir. Məhsul yalnız istehsal olunduğu məqsəd üçün istifadə edilməlidir. 
Baxım, istifadə müddəti: İstifadədən sonra bütün çirkləndiricilərin manşondan təmizləndiyinə əmin olun. Ömrünü uzadacaq. 
Bu qısa müddətli istifadə üçün nəzərdə tutulmuş məhsuldur. Nəm məhsulu otaq temperaturunda istilik mənbələrindən uzaqda qurutun. Sintetik kimi yuyun, maks. 
40 ºC-də maksimum 5 yuma dövrü və ya hər hansı kirləri yumşaq bir fırça ilə fırçalayın. Üzvi yuyucu vasitələrdən və tərkibində optik ağardıcı olan yuyucu 
vasitələrdən istifadə etməyin , parça yumşaldıcıdan, yumşaq müalicədən, soyuq yaxalamadan, qısa fırlatmadan istifadə etməyin, ağartmayın, maşınla qurutmayın, 
ütüləməyin, quru təmizləmə aparmayın. Aşınmış, yanmış, çox çirklənmiş və ya bərkimiş cütləri yeniləri ilə əvəz edin. Yanlış qayğı nəticəsində qoruyucu funksiyanın 
mümkün azalmasına görə məsuliyyət daşımırıq. Müvafiq saxlama şəraitində saxlama müddəti 5 ildir. 
Saxlama, daşıma: Otaq temperaturunda təmiz, quru və havalandırılan mühitdə, nəm, kir, kif və s. qorunma səviyyəsini azaldan digər amillərlə çirklənmədən. Uzun 
müddət günəş işığına məruz qalmayın. Orijinal qablaşdırmada daşımaq daha yaxşıdır. 
Aksesuarlar: məhsul aksesuarsız çatdırılır. 
Təhlükəli inqrediyentlər: Bu məhsulda istifadəçinin gigiyenasına və ya sağlamlığına mənfi təsir göstərdiyi bilinən və ya şübhələnilən heç bir maddə yoxdur. 
Bununla belə, istifadəçinin dərisi ilə təmasda olan materiallar həssas insanlarda allergik reaksiyalara səbəb ola bilər. Dəridə qıcıqlanma və ya allergik reaksiya baş 
verərsə, istifadəni dayandırın və həkimə müraciət edin. 
Utilizasiya: İstifadə olunmuş məhsulları bu növ çirklənmənin utilizasiyası qaydalarına və yerli hakimiyyət orqanlarının qaydalarına uyğun olaraq utilizasiya edin. 
İstifadə edilməmiş məhsullar məişət tullantıları ilə birlikdə utilizasiya edilə bilər. 
Uyğunluğun qiymətləndirilməsini həyata keçirən təsdiq edilmiş orqan : Məlumatlandırılmış Orqan No. 2369 , VIPO as, Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske 
, Slovakiya.  
Uyğunluq bəyannaməsi burada tapa bilərsiniz: www.canis.cz , barda fərdi məhsullar üçün - "Sənədlər". 
İşarələmə (nümunə) – təsvir: 

CIRU Növ 
 
 

 İstifadəyə dair təlimatları oxumaq zərurəti barədə 
xəbərdarlıq 
 

45 Uzunluq "EL" İstehsalın identifikasiyası 

   

Piktoqramlar və bu məhsulun uyğun olduğu 
standartların nömrələri 
 

 İstehsalçı identifikasiyası 

 
ABCDE    ABCDEF 

 
İcra dərsləri 
 
 
 

XX/XXXXX 
 

XX/XXXXX 

 
İstehsal ayı və ili 
 
Tarixə görə istifadə edin (ay/il) 

 Uyğunluq nişanı ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Partiya – marka/istehsal ili/sifariş nömrəsi 
Kateqoriya 

Əgər sizə daha ətraflı məlumat lazımdırsa, zəhmət olmasa əlaqə saxlayın: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praqa 9, Çexiya. 
 
www.canis.cz  canis@canis.cz     

KÄYTTÖOHJE                               FI 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020          PPE-LUOKKA II 

Lue käyttöohjeet huolellisesti             Täyttää asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 vaatimukset. 
Tuote: neulottu käsivarsinauha, jäljempänä 'tuote'. 

Kuvio: "CIRU"  Koodi: 3630 110 038 XX Koko: 35 - pituus 35 cm, 45 - pituus 45 cm, 55 - pituus 55 cm. 
Materiaali: 55 % aramidia (Para Aramid), 25 % modakryyliä, 20 % lasikuitua. 

Tarkoitus: Käsien suojaus erityisesti viiltoja, likaantumista ja työympäristön suojausta vastaan työskenneltäessä mekaanisten vaarojen (hankautuminen, 
viillot...) kanssa esimerkiksi auto- ja konepajateollisuudessa. Kestää kontaktilämpöä jopa 100 °C:ssa 35 sekunnin ajan. Käytä tuotetta puhtaille ja kuiville 
käsille. 
Nämä luokkatasot on saatu testeistä, jotka on suoritettu täällä voimassa olevissa standardeissa vahvistettujen ehtojen mukaisesti. Suorituskykyluokat perustuvat 
laboratoriotestien tuloksiin, jotka eivät välttämättä vastaa todellisia työolosuhteita. (Mitä suurempi numero, sitä korkeampi suojakerroin).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Kulutuskestävyys suunnitteluluokka  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Suojaus koskee vain tuotteen 
päämateriaalin ylittävää 
käsivarren aluetta ja tässä 
lueteltuja riskejä vastaan. Älä 
käytä muita vaaroja ja luokkia 
vastaan. Nämä tulokset ovat 
vain suunnitteluluokkia, eivät 
suojaustasoja (luokkia). 
Määrättyjen 
huoltotoimenpiteiden jälkeen 
vaatimustenmukaisuuden 
arvioinnin kannalta 
olennaisten vaadittujen 
ominaisuuksien pysyvyys 
taataan enintään 5 pesukerran 
ajan. 
 

B (0-5) Leikkauskestävyys (Coupe-testi) suunnitteluluokka  X 
C (0-4) Kestää lisärepeytymistä suunnitteluluokka  4 
D (0-4)                    Läpilyöntikestävyys suunnitteluluokka  4 
E (A-F) Leikkausvastus (TDM) suunnitteluluokka  F 
F(P/X tai ei 
mitään)     

Törmäyssuojaus suunnitteluluokka X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Rajoitetun liekin leviämisen kestävyys suunnitteluluokka X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Kosketuksen lämmönkestävyys suunnitteluluokka  1 
C (0-4) Konvektiolämmön kestävyys suunnitteluluokka  X 
D (0-4)                    Säteilylämmön kestävyys suunnitteluluokka X 
E (0-4)                    Kestää pieniä metalliroiskeita suunnitteluluokka X 
F (0-4)                     Suojaus suuria metalliroiskeita vastaan suunnitteluluokka X 

EN ISO 21420 - Suojakäsineet (yleiset vaatimukset). 
 (1-5) Tartuntakyky suunnitteluluokka X  
"X" = käsivarsinauhalle ei ole tehty tätä testiä, koska se ei sovellu käsivarsinauhan rakenteen ja materiaalin vuoksi. 

Turvallisuustiedot: Käyttäjän on tarkastettava tuote ennen käyttöä ja käytön jälkeen vaaditun laadun varmistamiseksi. Älä käytä vaurioituneita tuotteita. 
Älä käytä sellaisten tuotteiden käsittelyyn, joiden lämpötila on yli 100 °C, myrkyllisten kemikaalien tai öljyisten esineiden käsittelyyn. Ei saa käyttää 
ympäristöissä, joissa ilman lämpötila on yli 100 °C. Ei saa käyttää liekkien, kemikaalien tai öljyisten esineiden käsittelyyn. Tuotteita on käytettävä 
vähintään samantasoisten suojakäsineiden kanssa.  Ne eivät ole vedenpitäviä. Näitä tuotteita ei saa käyttää, jos on vaara jäädä kiinni koneiden liikkuviin 
osiin. Viillonkestävyystesti (B) on vain ohjeellinen testi, kun taas viillonkestävyystesti (E) on suorituskyvyn vertailutulos. Tuotteet täyttävät 
puhkaisunkestävyyttä koskevat vaatimukset, mutta niitä ei ole suunniteltu suojaamaan ohuilta, teräviltä esineiltä, kuten neuloilta. 
Nämä seikat voivat auttaa käyttäjää käyttämään tämäntyyppistä työtuotetta järkevästi. Jokaisen käyttäjän vastuulla on arvioida, käyttääkö hän tuotteita 
asianmukaisissa olosuhteissa. Tuotetta saa käyttää vain siihen tarkoitukseen, johon se on valmistettu. 
Kunnossapito, kestävyys: Varmista käytön jälkeen, että kaikki epäpuhtaudet poistetaan käsivarsinauhasta. Tämä pidentää sen käyttöikää.  
Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu lyhytaikaiseen käyttöön. Kuivaa kiharrettu tuote huoneenlämmössä poissa lämmönlähteistä. Pese kuten synteettiset tuotteet, 
enintään 40ºC, enintään 5 pesukertaa, tai harjaa lika pois pehmeällä harjalla. Älä käytä BIO-pesuaineita ja optisia kirkasteita sisältäviä pesuaineita, älä 
käytä kankaanpehmentimiä, mietokäsittely, kylmäliotus, lyhyt linkous, älä valkaisu, älä rumpukuivaus, älä silitys, älä kemiallinen pesu. Vaihda puhjenneet, 
palaneet, voimakkaasti likaantuneet tai kovettuneet parit uusiin. Emme ole vastuussa vääränlaisen hoidon aiheuttamasta suojatoimintojen mahdollisesta 
heikkenemisestä. Sopivissa säilytysolosuhteissa säilyvyysaika on 5 vuotta. 
Varastointi, kuljetus: puhtaassa, kuivassa ja tuuletetussa tilassa huoneenlämmössä, jossa ei ole kosteutta, likaa, hometta tai muita suojaustasoa heikentäviä 
tekijöitä. Ei saa altistaa pitkäaikaiselle auringonvalolle. Kuljetetaan mieluiten alkuperäispakkauksessa. 
Lisävarusteet: Tuote toimitetaan ilman lisävarusteita. 
Vaaralliset väärennökset: Tämä tuote ei sisällä aineita, joiden tiedetään tai epäillään vaikuttavan haitallisesti käyttäjän hygieniaan tai terveyteen. 
Käyttäjän ihon kanssa kosketuksiin joutuvat aineet voivat kuitenkin aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita herkillä henkilöillä. Jos ihoärsytystä tai allergista reaktiota 
ilmenee, älä jatka käsivarsinauhan käyttöä ja käänny lääkärin puoleen. 
Hävittäminen: Hävitä käytetyt tuotteet pilaantumistyypin hävittämistä koskevien määräysten ja paikallisten viranomaisten määräysten mukaisesti. 
Käyttämättömät tuotteet voidaan hävittää kotitalousjätteen mukana. 
Ilmoitettu laitos nro 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovakia.  
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus löytyy täältä: www.canis.cz, yksittäisen tuotteen palkissa - "Documents". 
Merkintä (näyte) - kuvaus: 

CIRU Tyyppi  
 
 

 Varoitus käyttöohjeiden lukemisen tarpeesta 
 

45 Pituus "EL" Tuotannon tunnistaminen 

 

Niiden standardien kuvatunnukset ja numerot, joiden 
mukainen tuote on. 
 

 Valmistajan tunnistaminen 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Suunnitteluluokat             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Valmistuskuukausi ja -vuosi 
 
Kuluttaa päivämäärän mukaan (kuukausi/vuosi) 

 Brändin vaatimustenmukaisuus ZA/XXXXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Erä - tuotemerkki/valmistusvuosi/tilausnumero 
Luokka 

Jos tarvitset lisätietoja, ota yhteyttä: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Tšekki. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU                  HR 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020              OZO KATEGORIJA II 

Pažljivo pročitajte upute za uporabu.         U skladu je sa zahtjevima Uredbe (EU) 2016/425. 
Proizvod: Pleteni radni muf (u daljnjem tekstu "proizvod") 

Uzorak: "CIRU" Kodira
ti: 

3630 110 038 XX Veličina: 35 – dužina 35 cm, 45 – dužina 45 cm, 55 – dužina 55 cm 

Materijal : 55% aramid (Para Aramid), 25% modakril , 20% staklena vlakna. 
Namjena: Služi kao zaštita za ruke, posebno od posjekotina, kontaminacije i zaštita u radnom okruženju pri radu s mehaničkim opasnostima (abrazije, 
posjekotine, itd.), na primjer u automobilskoj i strojarskoj industriji. Otporan je na kontaktnu toplinu do 100°C u trajanju od 35 sekundi. Koristite proizvod 
na čistim i suhim rukama. 
Ove razine klase dobivaju se iz izvedenih testovi prema uvjete navedene u primjenjivim standardima koji su ovdje navedeni . Klase učinka temelje se na rezultatima 
laboratorijskih ispitivanja, koji se ne moraju nužno odnositi na stvarne uvjete na radnom mjestu. (Što je veći broj, to je veći zaštitni faktor).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Otpornost na habanje klasa dizajna 2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Zaštita se odnosi samo na područje gdje je 
ruka prekrivena glavnim materijalom 
proizvoda i protiv ovdje navedenih rizika. 
Nemojte ih koristiti protiv drugih rizika i 
klasa. Ovi rezultati su samo klase 
performansi, a ne razine zaštite (klase). 
Nakon propisanog održavanja jamči se 
stabilnost traženih svojstava bitnih za ocjenu 
sukladnosti do najviše 5 ciklusa pranja. 
 

B (0-5) Otpornost na rezove ( test kupea ) klasa dizajna X 
C (0-4) Otpornost na daljnje kidanje klasa dizajna 4 
D (0-4) Otpornost na probijanje klasa dizajna 4 
E (AF) Otpornost na rez (TDM) klasa dizajna F 
F (P/X ili ništa) Zaštita od udaraca klasa dizajna X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Otpornost na ograničeno širenje 
plamena 

klasa dizajna X 

    A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

B (0-4) Otpornost na kontaktnu toplinu klasa dizajna 1 
C (0-4) Otpornost na konvektivnu toplinu klasa dizajna X 
D (0-4) Otpornost na toplinsko zračenje klasa dizajna X 
E (0-4) Otpornost na mala prskanja metala klasa dizajna X 
F (0-4) Zaštita od velikih metalnih prskanja klasa dizajna X 

EN ISO 21420 - zaštitne rukavice (opći zahtjevi) 
 (1-5) Sposobnost zahvata klasa dizajna X  
“X” = navlaka nije bila podvrgnuta ovom ispitivanju, nije prikladna zbog konstrukcije i materijala navlake 

Sigurnosne informacije: Prije i nakon uporabe potrebno je da korisnik pregleda proizvod kako bi provjerio potrebnu kvalitetu. Nemojte koristiti oštećene 
proizvode. Ne može se koristiti za rukovanje proizvodima s temperaturama višim od 100°C, otrovnim kemikalijama ili uljnim predmetima. Ne smije se 
koristiti u okruženjima s temperaturom zraka višom od 100°C. Nemojte koristiti za rukovanje plamenom, kemikalijama ili uljnim predmetima. Proizvodi 
se moraju koristiti s rukavicama s najmanje istom razinom zaštite. Nisu otporne na vlaženje. Ovi se proizvodi ne smiju nositi ako postoji opasnost od 
zapinjanja u pokretne dijelove strojeva. Test otpornosti na rez (B) samo je referentni test, dok je test otpornosti na rez (E) referentni rezultat izvedbe. 
Proizvodi zadovoljavaju zahtjeve otpornosti na probijanje, ali nisu namijenjeni za zaštitu od tankih, oštrih predmeta kao što su hipodermijske igle. 
Navedene činjenice mogu doprinijeti racionalnom korištenju ove vrste proizvoda rada od strane korisnika. Odgovornost je svakog korisnika da procijeni 
koristi li proizvode pod odgovarajućim uvjetima. Proizvod se smije koristiti samo u svrhu za koju je proizveden. 
Održavanje, životni vijek: Nakon uporabe, provjerite jesu li sve nečistoće uklonjene s mufa. Produljit će mu vijek trajanja. 
Ovo je proizvod za kratkotrajnu upotrebu. Osušite vlažan proizvod dalje od izvora topline na sobnoj temperaturi. Perite kao sintetika, maks. na 40 ºC, 
najviše 5 ciklusa pranja, ili svu prljavštinu očistite mekom četkom. Ne koristite organske deterdžente i deterdžente koji sadrže optičke izbjeljivače , ne 
koristite omekšivače, nježno tretiranje, hladno ispiranje, kratka centrifuga, ne izbjeljivajte, ne sušite u sušilici, ne glačajte, ne čistite. Zamijenite istrošene, 
spaljene, jako zaprljane ili stvrdnute parove novima. Ne odgovaramo za moguće smanjenje zaštitne funkcije uzrokovano nepravilnom njegom. Pod 
odgovarajućim uvjetima skladištenja, rok trajanja je 5 godina. 
Skladištenje, transport: U čistom, suhom i prozračenom okruženju na sobnoj temperaturi, bez kontaminacije vlagom, prljavštinom, plijesni, itd. drugim 
čimbenicima koji smanjuju razinu zaštite. Ne izlagati dugotrajno sunčevoj svjetlosti. Najbolje je transportirati u originalnom pakiranju. 
Pribor: proizvod se isporučuje bez pribora. 
Opasni sastojci: Ovaj proizvod ne sadrži tvari za koje je poznato ili se sumnja da imaju štetan učinak na higijenu ili zdravlje korisnika. Međutim, materijali 
koji dođu u dodir s kožom korisnika mogu izazvati alergijske reakcije kod osjetljivih osoba. Ako se pojavi iritacija kože ili alergijska reakcija, prestanite 
koristiti i posavjetujte se s liječnikom. 
Zbrinjavanje: Iskorištene proizvode zbrinuti u skladu s propisima za zbrinjavanje date vrste onečišćenja i propisima lokalnih vlasti. Neiskorišteni 
proizvodi mogu se odložiti s kućnim otpadom. 
Prijavljeno tijelo koje provodi ocjenu sukladnosti: Prijavljeno tijelo br. 2369 , VIPO as, Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske , Slovačka.  
Izjava o sukladnosti možete pronaći ovdje: www.canis.cz , za pojedinačne proizvode u baru - "Dokumenti". 
Oznaka (uzorak) – opis: 

CIRU Tip 
 
 

 Upozorenje o potrebi čitanja uputa za uporabu 
 

45 Duljina "EL" Identifikacija proizvodnje 

   

Piktogrami i brojevi standarda kojima je ovaj proizvod 
usklađen 
 

 Identifikacija proizvođača 

 
ABCDE    ABCDEF 

 
Klase izvršenja 
 
 
 

XX/XXXX 
 

XX/XXXX 

 
Mjesec i godina proizvodnje 
 
Iskoristi do datuma (mjesec/godina) 

 Oznaka sukladnosti ZA/XXXX/XXX 
MAČKA II 

Serija – marka/godina proizvodnje/broj narudžbe 
Kategorija 

Ako trebate detaljnije informacije, obratite se na: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prag 9, Češka Republika. 
 
www.canis.cz  canis@canis.cz     

FELHASZNÁLÓI KÉZIKÖNYV                              HU 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                    PPE KATEGÓRIA II 

Olvassa el figyelmesen a használati utasítást                 Megfelel az (EU) 2016/425 rendelet követelményeinek. 
Termékkötött karszalag (a továbbiakban: a termék) 

Mintázat: "CIRU"  Kód: 3630 110 038 XX Méret: 35 - hossza 35 cm, 45 - hossza 45 cm, 55 - hossza 55 cm 
Anyag: 55% aramid (Para Aramid), 25% modakril, 20% üvegszál. 

Rendeltetés: A kar védelmére szolgál, különösen vágások, szennyeződések és a munkakörnyezet védelme ellen, amikor mechanikai veszélyekkel (kopás, 
vágások...) dolgoznak, például az autóiparban és a gépiparban. Ellenáll az érintkezési hőnek 100 °C-ig 35 másodpercig. A terméket tiszta és száraz kézzel 
használja. 
Ezeket az az itt hatályos szabványokban meghatározott feltételek szerint elvégzett vizsgálatokból kapjuk. A teljesítményosztályok laboratóriumi vizsgálati 
eredményeken alapulnak, amelyek nem feltétlenül vonatkoznak a tényleges munkahelyi körülményekre. (Minél magasabb a szám, annál magasabb a védelmi 
tényező).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Kopásállóság 2. tervezési osztály                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

A védelem csak a karnak a termék 
fő anyagát átfedő területére és az itt 
felsorolt kockázatokkal szemben 
érvényes. Nem használható más 
veszélyek és osztályok ellen. Ezek 
az eredmények csak tervezési 
osztályok, nem pedig védelmi 
szintek (osztályok). Az előírt 
karbantartás után a 
megfelelőségértékeléshez 
szükséges, alapvető tulajdonságok 
stabilitása legfeljebb 5 mosási 
cikluson keresztül garantált. 
 

B (0-5) Vágási ellenállás (Coupe teszt) X tervezési osztály 
C (0-4) Ellenállás a további szakadással 

szemben 
4. tervezési osztály 

D (0-4)                    Szúrásállóság 4. tervezési osztály 
E (A-F) Vágási ellenállás (TDM) F tervezési osztály 
F(P/X vagy 
semmi)     

Ütésvédelem X tervezési osztály 

EN 407 A (0-4) Ellenállás a korlátozott lángterjedéssel 
szemben 

X tervezési osztály 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Ellenállás az érintkezési hővel szemben 1 tervezési osztály 
C (0-4) Konvektív hővel szembeni ellenállás X tervezési osztály 
D (0-4)                    Ellenállás a sugárzó hővel szemben X tervezési osztály 
E (0-4)                    Ellenállás a kis fémfröccsenésekkel 

szemben 
X tervezési osztály 

F (0-4)                     Védelem a nagy fémfröccsenések ellen X tervezési osztály 
EN ISO 21420 - Védőkesztyűk (általános követelmények) 
 (1-5) Megragadó képesség X tervezési osztály  
"X" = a karszalagot nem vetették alá ennek a vizsgálatnak, a karszalag kialakítása és anyaga miatt nem megfelelő. 

Biztonsági információk: a felhasználónak a termék használatát megelőzően és utána is ellenőriznie kell a terméket, hogy meggyőződjön az előírt 
minőségről. Ne használja a sérült termékeket. Ne használja 100 °C-nál magasabb hőmérsékletű termékek, mérgező vegyi anyagok vagy olajos tárgyak 
kezelésére. Nem szabad olyan környezetben használni, ahol a levegő hőmérséklete meghaladja a 100 °C-ot. Ne használja láng, vegyi anyagok vagy olajos 
tárgyak kezelésére. A termékeket legalább azonos szintű védelmet nyújtó kesztyűvel kell használni.  Nem vízállóak. Ezeket a termékeket nem szabad 
viselni, ha fennáll a gép mozgó részeibe való beakadás veszélye. A vágásállósági teszt (B) csak tájékoztató jellegű tesztek, míg a vágásállósági teszt (E) 
referencia teljesítményeredmény. A termékek megfelelnek a szúrásállósági követelményeknek, de nem a vékony, éles tárgyak, például tűk elleni védelemre 
készültek. 
Ezek a tények segíthetnek a felhasználónak az ilyen típusú munkatermékek ésszerű használatában. Minden felhasználó felelőssége, hogy felmérje, 
megfelelő körülmények között használja-e a termékeket. A terméket csak arra a célra szabad felhasználni, amelyre gyártották. 
Karbantartás, tartósság: használat után győződjön meg róla, hogy minden szennyeződést eltávolított a karszalagról. Ez meghosszabbítja az élettartamát.  
Ez egy rövid távú használatra szánt termék. A göndörített terméket hőforrásoktól távol, szobahőmérsékleten szárítsa meg. Mosson úgy, mint a szintetikus 
anyagokat, max. 40ºC-on, max. 5 mosási ciklusban, vagy kefével, puha kefével kefélje ki a szennyeződéseket. Ne használjon BIO mosószereket és optikai 
fehérítőt tartalmazó mosószereket, ne használjon textilpuhítót, kímélő kezelés, hideg áztatás, rövid centrifugálás, ne fehérítse, ne szárítsa szárítógépben, ne 
vasalja, ne tisztítsa szárazra. A kilyukadt, megégett, erősen szennyezett vagy megkeményedett párákat cserélje ki újakra. Nem vállalunk felelősséget a nem 
megfelelő ápolásból eredő esetleges védőfunkciócsökkenésért. Megfelelő tárolási körülmények között az eltarthatósági idő 5 év. 
Tárolás, szállítás: tiszta, száraz és szellőztetett környezetben, szobahőmérsékleten, nedvességtől, szennyeződéstől, penésztől vagy más, a védelem szintjét 
csökkentő tényezőtől mentes helyen. Ne tegye ki hosszabb ideig napfénynek. Lehetőleg az eredeti csomagolásban szállítsa. 
Tartozékok: A terméket tartozékok nélkül szállítjuk. 
Veszélyes hamisítószerek: Ez a termék nem tartalmaz olyan anyagokat, amelyekről ismert vagy gyanítható, hogy károsan befolyásolnák a felhasználó 
higiéniáját vagy egészségét. Mindazonáltal a felhasználó bőrével érintkező anyagok az érzékeny személyeknél allergiás reakciókat okozhatnak. Bőrirritáció 
vagy allergiás reakció esetén ne használja tovább a karszalagot, és forduljon orvoshoz. 
Eltávolítás: a használt termékeket a szennyezés típusának ártalmatlanítására vonatkozó előírásoknak és a helyi hatóságok előírásainak megfelelően kell 
ártalmatlanítani. A fel nem használt termékek a háztartási hulladékkal együtt ártalmatlaníthatók. 
2369. számú bejelentett szervezet, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Szlovákia.  
A megfelelőségi nyilatkozat itt található: www.canis.cz, az egyes termékek sávjában - "Dokumentumok". 
Jelölés (minta) - leírás: 

CIRU Típus  
 
 

 Figyelmeztetés a használati utasítás elolvasásának 
szükségességére 
 

45 Hosszúság "EL" Termelés azonosítása 

 

Azon szabványok piktogramjai és számai, amelyeknek 
a termék megfelel. 
 

 Gyártó azonosítása 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Tervezési osztályok             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
A gyártás hónapja és éve 
 
Fogyasztás dátum szerint (hónap/év) 

 Márkamegfelelés ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Tétel - márka/gyártás éve/megrendelés száma 
Kategória 

Ha részletesebb információra van szüksége, kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prága 9, Cseh Köztársaság. 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

MANUALE D'USO                                IT 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                    DPI CATEGORIA II 

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l'uso               Conforme ai requisiti del Regolamento (UE) 2016/425 
Prodotto: fascia da braccio in maglia da lavoro (di seguito denominata "il prodotto") 

Modello: "CIRU"  Codice: 3630 110 038 XX Dimensioni: 35 - lunghezza 35 cm, 45 - lunghezza 45 cm, 55 - 
lunghezza 55 cm 

Materiale: 55% aramide (Para Aramid), 25% modacrilica, 20% fibra di vetro. 
Scopo: Serve come protezione delle braccia, in particolare contro tagli, contaminazione e protezione nell'ambiente di lavoro quando si lavora con rischi meccanici 
(abrasione, tagli...), ad esempio nell'industria automobilistica e metalmeccanica. È resistente al calore da contatto fino a 100 °C per 35 secondi. Utilizzare il prodotto 
su mani pulite e asciutte. 
Questi livelli di classe sono ottenuti da test effettuati in base alle condizioni stabilite dalle norme in vigore. Le classi di prestazione si basano su risultati di test di 
laboratorio che non si riferiscono necessariamente alle condizioni reali del luogo di lavoro. (Più alto è il numero, più alto è il fattore di protezione). 
  
EN 388 A (0-4) Resistenza all'abrasione classe di progettazione  2                                       

      A.B.C.D.E.F. 

La protezione si applica solo 
nell'area del braccio che si 
sovrappone al materiale principale 
del prodotto e contro i rischi qui 
elencati. Non utilizzare contro altri 
rischi e classi. Questi risultati sono 
solo classi di progettazione e non 
livelli (classi) di protezione. Dopo 
la manutenzione prescritta, la 
stabilità delle proprietà richieste, 
essenziali per la valutazione della 
conformità, è garantita per un 
massimo di 5 cicli di lavaggio. 
 

B (0-5) Resistenza al taglio (test Coupe) classe di progettazione  X 
C (0-4) Resistenza a ulteriori strappi classe di progettazione  4 
D (0-4)                    Resistenza alla perforazione classe di progettazione  4 
E (A-F) Resistenza al taglio (TDM) classe di progettazione  F 
F(P/X o nulla)     Protezione dagli impatti classe di progettazione X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Resistenza alla propagazione limitata 
della fiamma 

classe di progettazione X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Resistenza al calore di contatto classe di progettazione  1 
C (0-4) Resistenza al calore convettivo classe di progettazione X 
D (0-4)                    Resistenza al calore radiante classe di progettazione X 
E (0-4)                    Resistenza a piccoli spruzzi di metallo classe di progettazione X 
F (0-4)                     Protezione contro gli spruzzi di 

metallo di grandi dimensioni 
classe di progettazione X 

EN ISO 21420 - Guanti di protezione (requisiti generali) 
 (1-5) Capacità di presa classe di progettazione X  
"X" = la fascia da braccio non è stata sottoposta a questo test, non è idonea a causa della struttura e del materiale della 
fascia da braccio 

Informazioni sulla sicurezza: l'utente deve ispezionare il prodotto prima e dopo l'uso per verificare la qualità richiesta. Non utilizzare prodotti danneggiati. Non 
utilizzare per maneggiare prodotti con temperature superiori a 100 °C, sostanze chimiche tossiche o oggetti oleosi. Non utilizzare in ambienti con temperature 
dell'aria superiori a 100 °C. Non utilizzare per maneggiare fiamme, sostanze chimiche o oggetti oleosi. I prodotti devono essere utilizzati con guanti con almeno lo 
stesso livello di protezione.  Non sono impermeabili. Questi prodotti non devono essere indossati se c'è il rischio di impigliarsi in parti mobili di macchinari. I test 
di resistenza al taglio (B) sono test puramente indicativi, mentre il test di resistenza al taglio (E) è un risultato prestazionale di riferimento. I prodotti soddisfano i 
requisiti di resistenza alla perforazione, ma non sono progettati per proteggere da oggetti sottili e taglienti come gli aghi. 
Questi fatti possono aiutare l'utente a utilizzare questo tipo di prodotto di lavoro in modo razionale. È responsabilità di ogni utente valutare se utilizza i prodotti in 
condizioni adeguate. Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo per lo scopo per cui è stato fabbricato.  
Manutenzione, durata: dopo l'uso, assicurarsi che tutti i contaminanti vengano rimossi dalla fascia da braccio. Ciò ne prolungherà la durata.  
Questo è un prodotto per un uso a breve termine. Asciugare il prodotto arricciato lontano da fonti di calore e a temperatura ambiente. Lavare come i capi sintetici, 
massimo a 40ºC, massimo 5 cicli di lavaggio, oppure spazzolare lo sporco con una spazzola morbida. Non utilizzare detersivi BIO e detersivi contenenti sbiancanti 
ottici, non utilizzare ammorbidenti, trattamento delicato, ammollo a freddo, centrifuga corta, non candeggiare, non asciugare in asciugatrice, non stirare, non lavare 
a secco. Sostituire le paia bucate, bruciate, molto sporche o indurite con altre nuove. Non siamo responsabili per l'eventuale riduzione della funzione protettiva 
causata da una cura impropria. In condizioni di conservazione adeguate, la durata di conservazione è di 5 anni. 
Conservazione, trasporto: in un ambiente pulito, asciutto e ventilato a temperatura ambiente, al riparo da umidità, sporcizia, muffa o altri fattori che riducano il 
livello di protezione. Non esporre il prodotto a una prolungata esposizione alla luce solare. Trasportare preferibilmente nella confezione originale. 
Accessori: il prodotto viene fornito senza accessori. 
Adulteranti pericolosi: Questo prodotto non contiene sostanze note o sospettate di influire negativamente sull'igiene o sulla salute dell'utente. Tuttavia, i materiali 
che entrano in contatto con la pelle dell'utente possono causare reazioni allergiche in persone sensibili. In caso di irritazione cutanea o reazione allergica, non 
continuare a utilizzare la fascia da braccio e consultare un medico. 
Smaltimento: smaltire i prodotti usati in conformità alle norme di smaltimento del tipo di inquinamento e alle disposizioni delle autorità locali. I prodotti non 
utilizzati possono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti domestici. 
Organismo notificato n. 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovacchia.  
La dichiarazione di conformità è disponibile qui: www.canis.cz, nella barra dei singoli prodotti - "Documenti". 
Marcatura (campione) - descrizione: 

CIRU Tipo  
 
 

 Avvertenze sulla necessità di leggere le istruzioni 
per l'uso 
 

45 Lunghezza "EL" Identificazione della produzione 

 

Pittogrammi e numeri delle norme a cui questo 
prodotto è conforme 
 

 Identificazione del produttore 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Classi di design             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Mese e anno di produzione 
 
Consumare per data (mese/anno) 

 Conformità del marchio ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Lotto - marca/anno di produzione/numero d'ordine 
Categoria 

Se avete bisogno di informazioni più dettagliate, contattate: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praga 9, Repubblica Ceca. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

VARTOTOJO VADOVAS                             LT 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                               AAP II KATEGORIJA 

Atidžiai perskaitykite naudojimo instrukcijas       Atitinka Reglamento (ES) 2016/425 reikalavimus 
Produktas: darbinė megzta apyrankė (toliau - produktas) 

Modelis: "CIRU"  Kodas: 3630 110 038 XX Dydis: 35 - 35 cm ilgio, 45 - 45 cm ilgio, 55 - 55 cm ilgio 
Medžiaga: 55 % aramido (Para Aramid), 25 % modakrilo, 20 % stiklo pluošto. 

Paskirtis: tarnauja kaip rankų apsauga, ypač nuo įpjovimų, užteršimo ir apsaugos darbo aplinkoje, kai dirbama su mechaniniais pavojais (dilimas, 
įpjovimai...), pavyzdžiui, automobilių ir inžinerijos pramonėje. Atsparus kontaktiniam karščiui iki 100 °C 35 sekundes. Produktą naudokite ant švarių ir 
sausų rankų. 
Šie klasių lygiai nustatyti atlikus bandymus pagal čia galiojančiuose standartuose nustatytas sąlygas. Eksploatacinių savybių klasės pagrįstos laboratorinių bandymų 
rezultatais, kurie nebūtinai susiję su realiomis darbo vietos sąlygomis. (Kuo didesnis skaičius, tuo didesnis apsaugos koeficientas).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Atsparumas dilimui 2 dizaino klasė                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Apsauga taikoma tik rankos srityje, kuri 
dengia pagrindinę gaminio medžiagą, ir tik 
nuo čia išvardytų pavojų. Nenaudokite nuo 
kitų pavojų ir klasių. Šie rezultatai yra tik 
konstrukcijos klasės, o ne apsaugos lygiai 
(klasės). Atlikus nustatytą priežiūrą, 
atitikties įvertinimui būtinų savybių 
stabilumas užtikrinamas ne ilgiau kaip 5 
skalbimo ciklus. 
 

B (0-5) Atsparumas kirpimui (Coupe testas) X dizaino klasė 
C (0-4) Atsparumas tolesniam plyšimui 4 dizaino klasė 
D (0-4)                    Atsparumas pradūrimui 4 dizaino klasė 
E (A-F) Atsparumas pjovimui (TDM) F dizaino klasė 
F(P/X arba 
nieko)     

Apsauga nuo smūgių X dizaino klasė 

EN 407 A (0-4) Atsparumas ribotam liepsnos plitimui X dizaino klasė 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Atsparumas kontaktiniam karščiui 1 dizaino klasė 
C (0-4) Atsparumas konvekciniam karščiui X dizaino klasė 
D (0-4)                    Atsparumas spinduliniam karščiui X dizaino klasė 
E (0-4)                    Atsparumas mažiems metalo purslams X dizaino klasė 
F (0-4)                     Apsauga nuo didelių metalo purslų X dizaino klasė 

EN ISO 21420 - Apsauginės pirštinės (bendrieji reikalavimai) 
 (1-5) Sugebėjimas suimti X dizaino klasė  
"X" = šis bandymas nebuvo atliktas, netinkamas dėl apyrankės konstrukcijos ir medžiagos. 

Saugos informacija: naudotojas turi patikrinti gaminį prieš naudojimą ir po jo, kad įsitikintų, ar jis atitinka reikiamą kokybę. Nenaudokite pažeistų 
gaminių. Nenaudokite produktų, kurių temperatūra aukštesnė nei 100 °C, nuodingų cheminių medžiagų ar riebių daiktų tvarkymui. Negalima naudoti 
aplinkoje, kurioje oro temperatūra aukštesnė nei 100 °C. Negalima naudoti liepsnai, cheminėms medžiagoms ar riebaluotiems objektams tvarkyti. Gaminiai 
turi būti naudojami su pirštinėmis, turinčiomis bent tokio pat lygio apsaugą.  Jie nėra atsparūs vandeniui. Šių gaminių negalima dėvėti, jei yra rizika 
įsipainioti į judančias mašinų dalis. Atsparumo įpjovimui bandymas (B) yra tik rekomendacinio pobūdžio bandymai, o atsparumo įpjovimui bandymas (E) 
yra etaloninis veikimo rezultatas. Gaminiai atitinka atsparumo pradūrimui reikalavimus, tačiau nėra skirti apsaugai nuo plonų, aštrių daiktų, pavyzdžiui, 
adatų. 
Šie faktai gali padėti naudotojui racionaliai naudoti šios rūšies darbo produktą. Kiekvienas naudotojas privalo įvertinti, ar jis naudoja produktus tinkamomis 
sąlygomis. Gaminys turi būti naudojamas tik tam tikslui, kuriam jis buvo pagamintas. 
Priežiūra, ilgaamžiškumas: po naudojimo įsitikinkite, kad nuo apyrankės pašalinti visi teršalai. Tai prailgins jos tarnavimo laiką.  
Tai trumpalaikiam naudojimui skirtas produktas. Susuktą gaminį džiovinkite kambario temperatūroje atokiau nuo šilumos šaltinių. Skalbkite kaip 
sintetinius gaminius, ne aukštesnėje kaip 40 ºC temperatūroje, ne daugiau kaip 5 skalbimo ciklais, arba ištrinkite nešvarumus minkštu šepečiu. Nenaudokite 
BIO skalbiklių ir skalbiklių, kurių sudėtyje yra optinių baliklių, nenaudokite audinių minkštiklių, švelniai apdorokite, šaltai pamirkykite, trumpai 
išskalbkite, nebalinkite, nedžiovinkite skalbyklėje, nelyginkite, chemiškai nevalykite. Perdurtas, apdegusias, stipriai suteptas ar sukietėjusias poras 
pakeiskite naujomis. Mes neatsakome už galimą apsauginės funkcijos sumažėjimą dėl netinkamos priežiūros. Esant tinkamoms laikymo sąlygoms, 
galiojimo laikas yra 5 metai. 
Laikymas, transportavimas: švarioje, sausoje ir vėdinamoje aplinkoje, kambario temperatūroje, neužterštoje drėgme, purvu, pelėsiais ar kitais apsaugos 
lygį mažinančiais veiksniais. Nelaikyti ilgai veikiant saulės spinduliams. Transportuoti geriausia originalioje pakuotėje. 
Priedai: gaminys tiekiamas be priedų. 
Pavojingos klastotės: Šiame gaminyje nėra jokių medžiagų, kurios, kaip žinoma ar įtariama, gali neigiamai paveikti vartotojo higieną ar sveikatą. 
Nepaisant to, medžiagos, kurios liečiasi su naudotojo oda, jautriems asmenims gali sukelti alergines reakcijas. Jei pasireiškia odos sudirginimas ar alerginė 
reakcija, toliau nenaudokite apyrankės ir kreipkitės į gydytoją. 
Šalinimas: panaudotus gaminius šalinti laikantis taršos rūšies šalinimo taisyklių ir vietos valdžios institucijų nurodymų. Nepanaudotus gaminius galima 
išmesti kartu su buitinėmis atliekomis. 
Notifikuotoji įstaiga Nr. 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovakija.  
Atitikties deklaraciją rasite čia: www.canis.cz, atskiro gaminio juostoje - "Dokumentai". 
Žymėjimas (pavyzdys) - aprašymas: 

CIRU Tipas  
 
 

 Įspėjimas, kad būtina perskaityti naudojimo 
instrukciją 
 

45 Ilgis "EL" Produkcijos identifikavimas 

 

Standartų, kuriuos atitinka šis gaminys, piktogramos ir 
numeriai 
 

 Gamintojo identifikavimas 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Dizaino klasės             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Pagaminimo mėnuo ir metai 
 
Vartoti pagal datą (mėnuo/metai) 

 Prekės ženklo atitiktis ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Partija - prekės ženklas / pagaminimo metai / 
užsakymo numeris 
Kategorija 

Jei reikia išsamesnės informacijos, kreipkitės į: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Čekija. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 



LIETOTĀJA ROKASGRĀMATA                  LV 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                   IAL II KATEGORIJA 

Rūpīgi izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju           Atbilst Regulas (ES) 2016/425 prasībām 
Izstrādājums: adīta darba aproce (turpmāk tekstā - "izstrādājums") 

Modelis: "CIRU"  Kods: 3630 110 038 XX Izmērs: 35 - garums 35 cm, 45 - garums 45 cm, 55 - garums 55 cm 
Materiāls: 55% aramīds (Para Aramīds), 25% modakrils, 20% stikla šķiedra. 

Mērķis: kalpo kā roku aizsardzība, jo īpaši pret iegriezumiem, piesārņojumu un aizsardzību darba vidē, strādājot ar mehāniskiem apdraudējumiem 
(nodilums, iegriezumi...), piemēram, automobiļu un mašīnbūves nozarē. Tas ir izturīgs pret kontaktkarstumu līdz 100 °C 35 sekundes. Lietojiet līdzekli uz 
tīrām un sausām rokām. 
Šie klases līmeņi ir iegūti testos, kas veikti saskaņā ar šeit spēkā esošajos standartos izklāstītajiem nosacījumiem. Veiktspējas klases ir balstītas uz laboratorijas 
testu rezultātiem, kas ne vienmēr attiecas uz faktiskajiem darba apstākļiem. (Jo lielāks skaitlis, jo augstāks aizsardzības koeficients).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Izturība pret nodilumu dizaina klase  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Aizsardzība attiecas tikai uz to rokas daļu, 
kas pārklāj izstrādājuma galveno materiālu, 
un pret šeit uzskaitītajiem riskiem. 
Nelietojiet pret citiem apdraudējumiem un 
klasēm. Šie rezultāti ir tikai konstrukcijas 
klases, nevis aizsardzības līmeņi (klases). 
Pēc noteiktās apkopes atbilstības 
novērtējumam nepieciešamo īpašību 
stabilitāte ir garantēta ne ilgāk kā 5 
mazgāšanas ciklus. 
 

B (0-5) Izturība pret griešanu (Coupe tests) dizaina klase  X 
C (0-4) Izturība pret tālāku plīsumu dizaina klase  4 
D (0-4)                    Izturība pret caurduršanu dizaina klase  4 
E (A-F) Izturība pret griešanu (TDM) dizaina klase  F 
F(P/X vai 
nekas)     

Aizsardzība pret triecienu dizaina klase X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Izturība pret ierobežotu liesmas 
izplatīšanos 

dizaina klase X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Izturība pret kontakta karstumu dizaina klase  1 
C (0-4) Izturība pret konvekcijas siltumu dizaina klase  X 
D (0-4)                    Izturība pret siltuma starojumu dizaina klase X 
E (0-4)                    Izturība pret nelielām metāla šļakatām dizaina klase X 
F (0-4)                     Aizsardzība pret lielām metāla 

šļakatām 
dizaina klase X 

EN ISO 21420 - Aizsargcimdi (vispārīgās prasības) 
 (1-5) Satveršanas spēja dizaina klase X  
"X" = aprocei nav veikts šis tests, tā nav piemērota aproces konstrukcijas un materiāla dēļ. 

Drošības informācija: lietotājam jāpārbauda produkts pirms un pēc lietošanas, lai pārliecinātos par nepieciešamo kvalitāti. Neizmantojiet bojātus 
produktus. Neizmantojiet produktu apstrādei ar produktiem, kuru temperatūra ir augstāka par 100 °C, toksiskām ķīmiskām vielām vai eļļainiem 
priekšmetiem. Nedrīkst lietot vidē, kurā gaisa temperatūra pārsniedz 100 °C. Nedrīkst lietot darbam ar liesmu, ķīmiskām vielām vai eļļainiem priekšmetiem. 
Izstrādājumi jālieto ar cimdiem ar vismaz tāda paša līmeņa aizsardzību.  Tie nav ūdensnecaurlaidīgi. Šos izstrādājumus nedrīkst lietot, ja pastāv risks, ka 
tie var iesprūst kustīgās mehānismu daļās. Izturības pret sagriešanu tests (B) ir tikai orientējoši testi, savukārt izturības pret sagriešanu tests (E) ir standarta 
veiktspējas rezultāts. Izstrādājumi atbilst caurduršanas izturības prasībām, bet nav paredzēti aizsardzībai pret plāniem, asiem priekšmetiem, piemēram, 
adatām. 
Šie fakti var palīdzēt lietotājam racionāli izmantot šāda veida darba produktu. Katra lietotāja pienākums ir novērtēt, vai viņš izmanto izstrādājumus 
atbilstošos apstākļos. Produktu drīkst lietot tikai tam mērķim, kādam tas ir ražots. 
Uzturēšana, izturība: pēc lietošanas pārliecinieties, ka no aproces ir noņemti visi netīrumi. Tas paildzinās tās kalpošanas laiku.  
Šis ir īstermiņa lietošanai paredzēts produkts. Izžāvējiet savilkto izstrādājumu istabas temperatūrā, atstatu no karstuma avotiem. Mazgāt kā sintētiskos 
izstrādājumus, ne vairāk kā 40ºC temperatūrā, ne vairāk kā 5 mazgāšanas ciklos, vai izmazgāt visus netīrumus ar mīkstu birstīti. Nelietot BIO mazgāšanas 
līdzekļus un mazgāšanas līdzekļus, kas satur optiskos balinātājus, nelietot audumu mīkstinātājus, maigu apstrādi, aukstu mērcēšanu, īsu vērpšanu, nebalināt, 
nedžāvēt veļas žāvētājā, negludināt, negludināt, ķīmiski netīrīt. Pārdurtos, apdegušos, stipri netīrītos vai sacietējušos pārus nomainiet pret jauniem. Mēs 
neuzņemamies atbildību par iespējamu aizsargfunkciju samazināšanos, ko izraisījusi nepareiza kopšana. Piemērotos uzglabāšanas apstākļos derīguma 
termiņš ir 5 gadi. 
Uzglabāšana, transportēšana: tīrā, sausā un vēdināmā vidē istabas temperatūrā, bez mitruma, netīrumiem, pelējuma vai citiem faktoriem, kas samazina 
aizsardzības līmeni. Nepakļaut ilgstošai saules gaismas iedarbībai. Transportēt, vēlams, oriģinālajā iepakojumā. 
Piederumi: izstrādājums tiek piegādāts bez piederumiem. 
Bīstamie piemaisījumi: Šis produkts nesatur vielas, par kurām ir zināms vai par kurām ir aizdomas, ka tās varētu negatīvi ietekmēt higiēnu vai lietotāja 
veselību. Tomēr materiāli, kas nonāk saskarē ar lietotāja ādu, jutīgām personām var izraisīt alerģiskas reakcijas. Ja rodas ādas kairinājums vai alerģiska 
reakcija, neturpiniet lietot aproci un vērsieties pie ārsta. 
Iznīcināšana: izlietotos produktus utilizēt saskaņā ar attiecīgā piesārņojuma veida likvidēšanas noteikumiem un vietējo iestāžu noteikumiem. 
Neizmantotos produktus var izmest kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem. 
Paziņotā struktūra Nr. 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovākija.  
Atbilstības deklarācija ir atrodama šeit: www.canis.cz, atsevišķa produkta joslā - "Dokumenti". 
Marķējums (paraugs) - apraksts: 

CIRU Tips  
 
 

 Brīdinājums par nepieciešamību izlasīt lietošanas 
instrukciju 
 

45 Garums "EL" Ražošanas identifikācija 

 

Standartu, kuriem atbilst šis produkts, piktogrammas 
un numuri 
 

 Ražotāja identifikācija 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Dizaina klases             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Ražošanas mēnesis un gads 
 
Patērēt pēc datuma (mēnesis/gads) 

 Zīmola atbilstība ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Partija - zīmols/ražošanas gads/pasūtījuma numurs 
Kategorija 

Ja nepieciešama sīkāka informācija, lūdzu, sazinieties ar: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prague 9, Čehija. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

УПАТСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕБА                 МК 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020              ППЕ КАТЕГОРИЈА II 

Внимателно прочитајте ги упатствата за употреба.  Во согласност со барањата на Регулативата (ЕУ) 2016/425. 
Производ: Плетена работна мафта (во натамошниот текст „производ“) 

Шема: „CIRU“ Код: 3630 110 038 XX Големина: 35 - должина 35 см, 45 - должина 45 см, 55 - должина 55 
см 

Материјал : 55% арамид (Пара Арамид), 25% модакрил , 20% стаклени влакна. 
Наменета употреба: Служи како заштита на рацете, особено од исеченици, контаминација и заштита во работната средина при работа со механички 
опасности (абразии, исеченици, итн.), на пример во автомобилската и инженерската индустрија. Отпорен е на контактна топлина до 100°C 35 секунди. 
Користете го производот на чисти и суви раце. 
Овие нивоа часови се добиваат од извршените тестови според условите утврдени во важечките стандарди наведени овде . Класите за изведба се 
засноваат на резултати од лабораториски тестови, кои не мора да се однесуваат на реалните услови на работното место. (Колку е поголем бројот, толку 
е поголем факторот на заштита).   
EN 388 А (0-4) Отпорност на абразија класа на извршување 2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Заштитата се однесува само на 
областа каде што раката е 
покриена со главниот материјал 
на производот и од ризиците 
наведени овде. Не користете ги 
против други ризици и класи. 
Овие резултати се само класи на 
изведба, а не нивоа на заштита 
(класи). По пропишаното 
одржување, стабилноста на 
потребните својства неопходни 
за проценка на сообразноста е 
загарантирана за максимум 5 
циклуси на перење. 
 

Б (0-5) Отпорност на сечење ( Купе тест) класа на извршување X 
C (0-4) Отпорност на понатамошно кинење класа на извршување 4 
D (0-4) Отпорност на пункција класа на извршување 4 
E (AF) Отпорност на сечење (TDM) класа на извршување F 
F(P/X или 
ништо) 

Заштита од удари класа на извршување X 

EN 407 А (0-4) Отпорност на ограничено ширење 
на пламенот 

класа на извршување X 

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 
 

Б (0-4) Отпорност на контактна топлина класа на извршување 1 
C (0-4) Отпорност на конвективна топлина класа на извршување X 
D (0-4) Отпорност на зрачна топлина класа на извршување X 
Е (0-4) Отпорност на мали метални прскања класа на извршување X 
F (0-4) Заштита од големи метални прскања класа на извршување X 

EN ISO 21420 - заштитни ракавици (општи барања) 
 (1-5) Способност за фаќање класа на извршување X  
„X“ = ракавот не бил подложен на овој тест, не е погоден поради конструкцијата и материјалот на ракавот 

Безбедносни информации: Неопходно е корисникот да го прегледа производот пред и по употребата за да го потврди потребниот квалитет. Не користете 
оштетени производи. Не може да се користи за ракување со производи со температури повисоки од 100°C, токсични хемикалии или мрсни предмети. Не 
смее да се користи во средини со температури на воздухот повисоки од 100°C. Не користете за ракување со пламен, хемикалии или мрсни предмети. 
Производите мора да се користат со ракавици со најмалку исто ниво на заштита. Тие не се отпорни на влажнење. Овие производи не смеат да се носат 
доколку постои ризик да се заглават во подвижните делови на машините. Тестот за отпорност на сечење (B) е само тест за водич, додека тестот за 
отпорност на сечење (E) е референтен резултат на изведбата. Производите ги исполнуваат барањата за отпорност на пункција, но не се наменети за 
заштита од тенки, остри предмети како што се поткожни игли. 
Горенаведените факти можат да придонесат за рационално користење на овој вид работни производи од страна на корисникот. Одговорност на секој 
корисник е да процени дали ги користи производите под соодветни услови. Производот смее да се користи само за целта за која е произведен. 
Одржување, животен век: По употребата, проверете дали се отстранети сите загадувачи од муфот. Ќе го продолжи својот животен век. 
Ова е производ за краткорочна употреба. Исушете го влажниот производ подалеку од извори на топлина на собна температура. Се мие како синтетика, 
макс. на 40 ºC, максимум 5 циклуси на перење или исчистете ја секоја нечистотија со мека четка. Не користете органски детергенти и детергенти кои 
содржат оптички осветлувачи , не користете омекнувач, нежен третман, ладно плакнење, кратко центрифугирање, не белејте, не сушете на машина, не 
пеглајте, не чистете суво. Заменете ги истрошените, изгорените, многу извалканите или стврднатите парови со нови. Ние не сме одговорни за какво било 
можно намалување на заштитната функција предизвикана од неправилна грижа. Под соодветни услови за складирање, рокот на траење е 5 години. 
Складирање, транспорт: Во чиста, сува и проветрена средина на собна температура, без контаминација од влага, нечистотија, мувла итн. други фактори 
кои го намалуваат нивото на заштита. Не изложувајте на долготрајна сончева светлина. Најдобро е да се транспортира во оригиналното пакување. 
Додатоци: производот се испорачува без додатоци. 
Опасни состојки: Овој производ не содржи никакви супстанции за кои се знае или постои сомневање дека имаат негативно влијание врз хигиената или 
здравјето на корисникот. Сепак, материјалите што доаѓаат во контакт со кожата на корисникот може да предизвикаат алергиски реакции кај чувствителни 
лица. Ако се појави иритација на кожата или алергиска реакција, прекинете ја употребата и консултирајте се со лекар. 
Отстранување: Отстранете ги искористените производи во согласност со прописите за отстранување на дадениот тип на загадување и со прописите на 
локалните власти. Неискористените производи може да се фрлат со домашен отпад. 
Овластеното тело кое врши оцена на сообразност: Нотификувано тело бр. 2369 , VIPO as , ген .  
Декларација за сообразност може да се најде овде: www.canis.cz , за поединечни производи во барот - „Документи“. 
Обележување (примерок) – опис: 

ЦИРУ Тип 
 
 

 Предупредување за потребата да се прочитаат 
упатствата за употреба 
 

45 Должина „ЕЛ“ Идентификација на производството 

   

Пиктограми и броеви на стандарди на кои овој 
производ одговара 
 

 Идентификација на производителот 

 
ABCDE    АБЦДЕФ 

 
Часови за извршување 
 
 
 

ХХ/ХХХХ 
 

ХХ/ХХХХ 

 
Месец и година на производство 
 
Употреба по датум (месец/година) 

 Ознака за усогласеност ЗА/ХХХХ/ХХХ 
КАТ II 

Серија – бренд/година на производство/број на 
нарачка 
Категорија 

Ако ви требаат подетални информации, ве молиме контактирајте: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Прага 9, Чешка Република. 
 
www.canis.cz  canis@canis.cz     

UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU                         SR 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                LZO KATEGORIJA II 

Pažljivo pročitajte uputstva za upotrebu.               U skladu sa zahtevima Uredbe (EU) 2016/425. 
Proizvod: Pleteni radni muf (u daljem tekstu "proizvod") 

Pattern: „CIRU“  Kod: 3630 110 038 XX Veličina: 35 – dužina 35 cm, 45 – dužina 45 cm, 55 – dužina 55 cm 
Materijal: 55% aramid (Para Aramid), 25% modakril, 20% staklena vlakna. 

Namena: Služi kao zaštita ruku, posebno od posekotina, kontaminacije i zaštite u radnom okruženju pri radu sa mehaničkim opasnostima (abrazije, 
posekotine, itd.), na primer u automobilskoj i mašinskoj industriji. Otporan je na kontaktnu toplotu do 100°C u trajanju od 35 sekundi. Koristite proizvod 
na čistim i suvim rukama. 
Ovi nivoi klase se dobijaju iz ispitivanja sprovedenih pod uslovima navedenim u važećim standardima navedenim ovde. Časovi učinka se zasnivaju na rezultatima 
laboratorijskih ispitivanja, koji se ne odnose nužno na stvarne uslove na radnom mestu. (Što je veći broj, veći je zaštitni faktor). 
EN 388 A (0-4) Otpornost na abraziju klasa izvedbe  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Zaštita se odnosi samo na područje gde je 
ruka prekrivena glavnim materijalom 
proizvoda i od rizika koji su ovde navedeni. 
Nemojte ih koristiti protiv drugih rizika i 
klasa. Ovi rezultati su samo klase 
performansi, a ne nivoi zaštite (klase). 
Nakon propisanog održavanja garantovana 
je stabilnost zahtevanih svojstava bitnih za 
ocenjivanje usaglašenosti za najviše 5 
ciklusa pranja. 

B (0-5) Otpornost na sečenje (Coupe test) klasa izvedbe  X 
C (0-4) Otpornost na dalje kidanje klasa izvedbe  4 
D (0-4)                    Otpornost na probijanje klasa izvedbe  4 
E (A-F) Otpornost na sečenje (TDM) klasa izvedbe  F 
F(P/X ili ništa)     Zaštita od udara klasa izvedbe  X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Otpornost na sagorevanje klasa izvedbe  X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Otpornost na kontaktnu toplotu klasa izvedbe  1 
C (0-4) Otpornost na konvekcijsku toplotu klasa izvedbe  X 
D (0-4)                    Otpornost na toplotno zračenje klasa izvedbe  X 
E (0-4)                    Otpornost na mala prskanja metala klasa izvedbe  X 
F (0-4)                     Otpornost na velika prskanja metala klasa izvedbe  X 

EN ISO 21420 - zaštitne rukavice (opšti zahtevi) 
 (1-5) Sposobnost hvatanja klasa izvedbe X  
„X“ = rukav nije bio podvrgnut ovom testu, nije prikladan zbog konstrukcije i materijala navlake 

Bezbednosne informacije: Neophodno je da korisnik pregleda proizvod pre i posle upotrebe kako bi proverio traženi kvalitet. Ne koristite oštećene 
proizvode. Ne može se koristiti za rukovanje proizvodima sa temperaturama većim od 100°C, toksičnim hemikalijama ili zauljenim predmetima. Ne sme 
se koristiti u sredinama sa temperaturom vazduha većom od 100°C. Ne koristiti za rukovanje plamenom, hemikalijama ili zauljenim predmetima. Proizvodi 
se moraju koristiti u rukavicama sa najmanje istim nivoom zaštite.  Nisu otporni na vlaženje. Ovi proizvodi se ne smeju nositi ako postoji opasnost da budu 
uhvaćeni u pokretne delove mašine. Test otpornosti na sečenje (B) je samo vodeći test, dok je test otpornosti na sečenje (E) referentni rezultat performansi. 
Proizvodi ispunjavaju zahteve otpornosti na probijanje, ali nisu namenjeni za zaštitu od tankih, oštrih predmeta kao što su hipodermične igle. 
Navedene činjenice mogu doprineti racionalnoj upotrebi ove vrste proizvoda rada od strane korisnika. Odgovornost svakog korisnika je da proceni da li 
koristi proizvode pod odgovarajućim uslovima. Proizvod se sme koristiti samo u svrhu za koju je proizveden. 
Održavanje, vek trajanja: Nakon upotrebe, uverite se da su svi zagađivači uklonjeni sa mufa. Produžiće mu životni vek.  
Ovo je proizvod za kratkotrajnu upotrebu. Osušite vlažan proizvod dalje od izvora toplote na sobnoj temperaturi. Prati kao sintetika, maks. na 40 ºC, 
maksimalno 5 ciklusa pranja, ili obrišite svu prljavštinu mekom četkom. Ne koristite organske deterdžente i deterdžente koji sadrže optičke izbeljivače, ne 
koristite omekšivače, nežno tretiranje, hladno ispiranje, kratko centrifugiranje, nemojte izbeljivati, ne sušiti u mašini, ne peglati, ne čistiti hemijsko čišćenje. 
Zamenite istrošene, izgorele, jako zaprljane ili očvrsle parove novim. Ne snosimo odgovornost za eventualno smanjenje zaštitne funkcije uzrokovano 
nepravilnim održavanjem. Pod odgovarajućim uslovima skladištenja, rok trajanja je 5 godina. 
Skladištenje, transport: U čistom, suvom i provetrenom okruženju na sobnoj temperaturi, bez kontaminacije vlagom, prljavštinom, buđom, itd. drugih 
faktora koji smanjuju nivo zaštite. Ne izlažite produženoj sunčevoj svetlosti. Najbolje je transportovati u originalnom pakovanju. 
Oprema: proizvod se isporučuje bez dodatne opreme. 
Opasne primese: Ovaj proizvod ne sadrži supstance za koje se zna ili se sumnja da imaju negativan uticaj na higijenu ili zdravlje korisnika. Međutim, 
materijali koji dolaze u kontakt sa kožom korisnika mogu izazvati alergijske reakcije kod osetljivih osoba. Ako dođe do iritacije kože ili alergijske reakcije, 
prekinite upotrebu i obratite se lekaru.  
Odlaganje: Upotrebljene proizvode odložiti u skladu sa propisima za odlaganje vrste zagađenja i propisima lokalnih vlasti. Neiskorišćeni proizvodi se 
mogu odložiti sa kućnim otpadom. 
Imenovano telo koje sprovodi ocenjivanje usaglašenosti: Notified Body No. 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovakia.   
Deklaraciju o usaglašenosti možete pronaći ovde: www.canis.cz, za pojedinačne proizvode u traci - „Dokumenti“. 
Označavanje (uzorak) – opis: 

CIRU Tip  
 
 

 Upozorenje na neophodnost čitanja uputstva za 
upotrebu 
 

45 Dužina „EL“ Identifikacija proizvodnje 

   

Piktogram i broj norme sa kojom je ovaj proizvod 
usklađen 

 Identifikacija proizvođača 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

Klasa zaštite         
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

Mesec i godina proizvodnje  
 
Upotrebite do datuma (mesec/godina) 

 Znak usaglašenosti ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Serija – znaka/godina/broj narudžbe 
Kategorija LZO 

Ukoliko trebate detaljnije informacije obratite se na: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Češka Republika.    
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz     

BRUKERHÅNDBOK                        NO 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                      PPE KATEGORI II 

Les bruksanvisningen nøye              Oppfyller kravene i forordning (EU) 2016/425 
Produkt: strikket armbind (heretter kalt "produktet") 

Mønster: "CIRU"  Kode: 3630 110 038 XX Størrelse: 35 - lengde 35 cm, 45 - lengde 45 cm, 55 - lengde 55 cm 
Materiale: 55 % aramid (Para Aramid), 25 % modakryl, 20 % glassfiber. 

Formål: Fungerer som armbeskyttelse, spesielt mot kutt, forurensning og beskyttelse i arbeidsmiljøet ved arbeid med mekaniske farer (slitasje, kutt...), for 
eksempel i bil- og verkstedindustrien. Det er motstandsdyktig mot kontaktvarme opp til 100 °C i 35 sekunder. Bruk produktet på rene og tørre hender. 
Disse klassene er fremkommet gjennom tester som er utført i henhold til de gjeldende standardene. Ytelsesklassene er basert på laboratorietestresultater som ikke 
nødvendigvis er relatert til de faktiske forholdene på arbeidsplassen. (Jo høyere tall, desto høyere beskyttelsesfaktor).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Slitestyrke designklasse  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Beskyttelsen gjelder kun i det området av 
armen som overlapper produktets 
hovedmateriale og mot de farene som er 
oppført her. Må ikke brukes mot andre farer 
og klasser. Disse resultatene er kun 
designklasser, ikke beskyttelsesnivåer 
(klasser). Etter foreskrevet vedlikehold 
garanteres stabiliteten til de nødvendige 
egenskapene som er avgjørende for 
samsvarsvurderingen, i maksimalt 5 
vaskesykluser. 
 

B (0-5) Kuttmotstand (Coupe-test) designklasse  X 
C (0-4) Motstand mot ytterligere riving designklasse  4 
D (0-4)                    Motstand mot punktering designklasse  4 
E (A-F) Kuttmotstand (TDM) designklasse  F 
F(P/X eller 
ingenting)     

Beskyttelse mot støt designklasse X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Motstand mot begrenset 
flammespredning 

designklasse X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Motstand mot kontaktvarme designklasse  1 
C (0-4) Motstand mot konvektiv varme designklasse  X 
D (0-4)                    Motstandsdyktighet mot strålevarme designklasse X 
E (0-4)                    Motstandsdyktighet mot små 

metallsprut 
designklasse X 

F (0-4)                     Beskyttelse mot store metallsprut designklasse X 
EN ISO 21420 - Vernehansker (generelle krav) 
 (1-5) Gripende evne designklasse X  
"X" = armbåndet har ikke blitt utsatt for denne testen, ikke egnet på grunn av armbåndets design og materiale 

Sikkerhetsinformasjon: Brukeren må inspisere produktet før og etter bruk for å verifisere den nødvendige kvaliteten. Ikke bruk skadede produkter. Må 
ikke brukes til håndtering av produkter med temperaturer over 100 °C, giftige kjemikalier eller oljete gjenstander. Må ikke brukes i miljøer med 
lufttemperaturer over 100 °C. Må ikke brukes til håndtering av flammer, kjemikalier eller oljeholdige gjenstander. Produktene må brukes sammen med 
hansker med minst samme beskyttelsesnivå.  De er ikke vanntette. Disse produktene må ikke brukes hvis det er fare for å komme i klem i bevegelige deler 
av maskiner. Kuttmotstandstesten (B) er kun veiledende, mens kuttmotstandstesten (E) er et referanseresultat. Produktene oppfyller kravene til 
punkteringsmotstand, men er ikke utviklet for å beskytte mot tynne, skarpe gjenstander som for eksempel nåler. 
Disse faktaene kan hjelpe brukeren til å bruke denne typen arbeidsprodukter på en rasjonell måte. Det er den enkelte brukers ansvar å vurdere om han eller 
hun bruker produktene  en hensiktsmessig måte. Produktet må kun brukes til det formålet det ble produsert for. 
Vedlikehold, holdbarhet: Sørg for at alle forurensninger fjernes fra armbåndet etter bruk. Dette vil forlenge levetiden.  
Dette er et produkt for kortvarig bruk. Tørk det krøllede produktet borte fra varmekilder i romtemperatur. Vask som syntetiske stoffer, maks. ved 40 ºC, 
maks. 5 vaskesykluser, eller børst bort smuss med en myk børste. Ikke bruk BIO-vaskemidler og vaskemidler som inneholder optiske blekemidler, ikke 
bruk tøymykner, mild behandling, kald bløtlegging, kort sentrifugering, ikke blekemiddel, ikke tørketrommel, ikke strykejern, ikke renseri. Erstatt 
punkterte, brente, sterkt tilsmussede eller herdede par med nye. Vi tar ikke ansvar for eventuell reduksjon av beskyttelsesfunksjonen som følge av feil 
vedlikehold. Holdbarheten er 5 år under egnede lagringsforhold. 
Oppbevaring, transport: i rene, tørre og ventilerte omgivelser ved romtemperatur, fri for forurensning av fuktighet, smuss, mugg eller andre faktorer som 
reduserer beskyttelsesnivået. Må ikke utsettes for langvarig eksponering for sollys. Transporteres fortrinnsvis i originalemballasjen. 
Tilbehør: Produktet leveres uten tilbehør. 
Farlige forfalskninger: Dette produktet inneholder ingen stoffer som er kjent for eller mistenkes for å ha negativ innvirkning på brukerens hygiene eller 
helse. Materialer som kommer i kontakt med brukerens hud, kan likevel forårsake allergiske reaksjoner hos følsomme personer. Ved hudirritasjon eller 
allergisk reaksjon skal du ikke fortsette å bruke armbåndet og oppsøke lege. 
Avfallshåndtering: kasser brukte produkter i samsvar med bestemmelsene for avfallshåndtering for den aktuelle forurensningstypen og i henhold til lokale 
myndigheters forskrifter. Ubrukte produkter kan kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall. 
Notified Body No. 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovakia.  
Samsvarserklæringen finner du her: www.canis.cz, under "Dokumenter" under det enkelte produkt. 
Merking (prøve) - beskrivelse: 

CIRU Type  
 
 

 Advarsel om behovet for å lese bruksanvisningen 
 

45 Lengde "EL" Identifikasjon av produksjonen 

 

Piktogrammer og numre på standarder som dette 
produktet er i samsvar med 
 

 Identifisering av produsent 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Designklasser             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Måned og år for produksjon 
 
Forbruk etter dato (måned/år) 

 Merkevare-samsvar ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Batch - merke/produksjonsår/ordrenummer 
Kategori 

Hvis du trenger mer detaljert informasjon, vennligst kontakt: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praha 9, Tsjekkia. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

MANUAL DO USUÁRIO                                  PT 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                    EPI CATEGORIA II 

Leia atentamente as instruções de uso               Está em conformidade com os requisitos do Regulamento (UE) 2016/425 
Produto: braçadeira de malha para trabalho (doravante denominada "o produto") 

Padrão: "CIRU"  Código
: 

3630 110 038 XX Tamanho: 35 - comprimento 35 cm, 45 - comprimento 45 cm, 55 - 
comprimento 55 cm 

Material: 55% de aramida (Para Aramid), 25% de modacrílico, 20% de fibra de vidro. 
Finalidade: Serve como proteção para o braço, especialmente contra cortes, contaminação e proteção no ambiente de trabalho quando se trabalha com 
riscos mecânicos (abrasão, cortes...), por exemplo, no setor automotivo e de engenharia. É resistente ao calor de contato de até 100 °C por 35 segundos. 
Use o produto com as mãos limpas e secas. 
Esses níveis de classe são obtidos a partir de testes realizados de acordo com as condições estabelecidas nas normas em vigor no local. As classes de desempenho 
são baseadas em resultados de testes de laboratório que não necessariamente se relacionam às condições reais do local de trabalho. (Quanto maior o número, maior 
o fator de proteção).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Resistência à abrasão classe de projeto  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

A proteção se aplica somente na área do 
braço que se sobrepõe ao material 
principal do produto e contra os riscos 
listados aqui. Não use contra outros 
riscos e classes. Esses resultados são 
apenas classes de projeto e não níveis 
(classes) de proteção. Após a 
manutenção prescrita, a estabilidade das 
propriedades necessárias essenciais para 
a avaliação de conformidade é garantida 
por um máximo de 5 ciclos de lavagem. 
 

B (0-5) Resistência a cortes (teste de cupim) classe de projeto  X 
C (0-4) Resistência a rasgos adicionais classe de projeto  4 
D (0-4)                    Resistência a perfurações classe de projeto  4 
E (A-F) Resistência ao corte (TDM) classe de projeto  F 
F(P/X ou nada)     Proteção contra impactos classe de projeto X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Resistência à propagação limitada de 
chamas 

classe de projeto X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Resistência ao calor de contato classe de projeto  1 
C (0-4) Resistência ao calor convectivo classe de projeto  X 
D (0-4)                    Resistência ao calor radiante classe de projeto X 
E (0-4)                    Resistência a pequenos respingos de 

metal 
classe de projeto X 

F (0-4)                     Proteção contra grandes respingos de 
metal 

classe de projeto X 

EN ISO 21420 - Luvas de proteção (requisitos gerais) 
 (1-5) Capacidade de aderência classe de projeto X  
"X" = a braçadeira não foi submetida a esse teste, não é adequada devido ao design e ao material da braçadeira 

Informações de segurança: o usuário deve inspecionar o produto antes e depois do uso para verificar a qualidade necessária. Não use produtos danificados. 
Não use para manusear produtos com temperaturas superiores a 100 °C, produtos químicos tóxicos ou objetos oleosos. Não deve ser usado em ambientes 
com temperaturas do ar acima de 100 °C. Não use para manusear chamas, produtos químicos ou objetos oleosos. Os produtos devem ser usados com luvas 
que tenham, no mínimo, o mesmo nível de proteção.  Eles não são à prova d'água. Esses produtos não devem ser usados se houver risco de ficarem presos 
em peças móveis de máquinas. O teste de resistência a cortes (B) é um teste apenas para orientação, enquanto o teste de resistência a cortes (E) é um 
resultado de desempenho de referência. Os produtos atendem aos requisitos de resistência a perfurações, mas não foram projetados para proteção contra 
objetos finos e afiados, como agulhas. 
Esses fatos podem ajudar o usuário a usar esse tipo de produto de trabalho de forma racional. É responsabilidade de cada usuário avaliar se ele usa os 
produtos em condições adequadas. O produto deve ser utilizado somente para a finalidade para a qual foi fabricado. 
Manutenção, durabilidade: após o uso, certifique-se de que todos os contaminantes sejam removidos da braçadeira. Isso prolongará sua vida útil.  
Este é um produto para uso em curto prazo. Seque o produto enrolado longe de fontes de calor e em temperatura ambiente. Lave como sintéticos, no 
máximo a 40ºC, no máximo 5 ciclos de lavagem, ou remova a sujeira com uma escova macia. Não use detergentes BIO e detergentes que contenham 
branqueadores ópticos, não use amaciante de roupas, tratamento suave, molho a frio, centrifugação curta, não use alvejante, não seque na máquina, não 
passe a ferro, não lave a seco. Substitua os pares furados, queimados, muito sujos ou endurecidos por novos. Não nos responsabilizamos pela possível 
redução da função de proteção causada por cuidados inadequados. Sob condições adequadas de armazenamento, o prazo de validade é de 5 anos. 
Armazenamento, transporte: em um ambiente limpo, seco e ventilado, em temperatura ambiente, livre de contaminação por umidade, sujeira, mofo ou 
outros fatores que reduzam o nível de proteção. Não exponha à exposição prolongada à luz solar. Transporte, de preferência, na embalagem original. 
Acessórios: o produto é fornecido sem acessórios. 
Adulterantes perigosos: Este produto não contém nenhuma substância conhecida ou suspeita de afetar adversamente a higiene ou a saúde do usuário. No 
entanto, os materiais que entram em contato com a pele do usuário podem causar reações alérgicas em pessoas sensíveis. Em caso de irritação da pele ou 
reação alérgica, não continue a usar a braçadeira e procure orientação médica. 
Descarte: descarte os produtos usados de acordo com as normas de descarte do tipo de poluição e com as normas das autoridades locais. Os produtos não 
utilizados podem ser descartados com o lixo doméstico. 
Órgão Notificado nº 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Eslováquia.  
A Declaração de Conformidade pode ser encontrada aqui: www.canis.cz, na barra de produtos individuais - "Documents". 
Marcação (amostra) - descrição: 

CIRU Tipo  
 
 

 Aviso sobre a necessidade de ler as instruções de uso 
 

45 Comprimento "EL" Identificação da produção 

 

Pictogramas e números das normas com as quais este 
produto está em conformidade 
 

 Identificação do fabricante 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Classes de design             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Mês e ano de fabricação 
 
Consumir por data (mês/ano) 

 Conformidade com a marca ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Lote - marca/ano de fabricação/número do pedido 
Categoria 

Se precisar de informações mais detalhadas, entre em contato: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praga 9, República Tcheca. 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

UPORABNIŠKI PRIROČNIK                                SL 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                  OZO KATEGORIJA II 

Pozorno preberite navodila za uporabo                   V skladu z zahtevami Uredbe (EU) 2016/425 
Izdelek: delovna pletena zapestnica (v nadaljnjem besedilu: izdelek) 

Vzorec: "CIRU"  Koda: 3630 110 038 XX Velikost: 35 - dolžina 35 cm, 45 - dolžina 45 cm, 55 - dolžina 55 cm 
Material: 55 % aramida (Para Aramid), 25 % modakrila, 20 % steklenih vlaken. 

Namen: služi kot zaščita rok, zlasti pred urezninami, onesnaženjem in zaščito v delovnem okolju pri delu z mehanskimi nevarnostmi (obraba, ureznine 
...), na primer v avtomobilski in strojni industriji. Odporen je na kontaktno toploto do 100 °C za 35 sekund. Izdelek uporabljajte na čistih in suhih rokah. 
Te razredne stopnje pridobljene s preskusi, opravljenimi v skladu s pogoji, določenimi v tukaj veljavnih standardih. Razredi zmogljivosti temeljijo na rezultatih 
laboratorijskih preskusov, ki niso nujno povezani z dejanskimi pogoji na delovnem mestu. (Višja kot je številka, višji je zaščitni faktor).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Odpornost na obrabo izvedbeni razred 2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Zaščita velja le na območju roke, ki 
prekriva glavni material izdelka, in 
pred tukaj navedenimi tveganji. Ne 
uporabljajte pred drugimi 
nevarnostmi in razredi. Ti rezultati 
so le razredi zasnove in ne ravni 
(razredi) zaščite. Po predpisanem 
vzdrževanju je stabilnost 
zahtevanih lastnosti, ki so bistvene 
za ugotavljanje skladnosti, 
zagotovljena za največ 5 pralnih 
ciklov. 
 

B (0-5) Odpornost na rezanje (test Coupe) izvedbeni razred X 
C (0-4) Odpornost na nadaljnje trganje izvedbeni razred 4 
D (0-4)                    Odpornost proti vbodom izvedbeni razred 4 
E (A-F) Odpornost na rezanje (TDM) izvedbeni razred F 
F(P/X ali nič)     Zaščita pred udarci izvedbeni razred X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Odpornost na omejeno širjenje plamena izvedbeni razred X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Odpornost na kontaktno toploto izvedbeni razred 1 
C (0-4) Odpornost na konvekcijsko toploto izvedbeni razred X 
D (0-4)                    Odpornost na sevalno toploto izvedbeni razred X 
E (0-4)                    Odpornost proti majhnim kovinskim 

brizgom 
izvedbeni razred X 

F (0-4)                     Zaščita pred velikimi kovinskimi brizgami izvedbeni razred X 
EN ISO 21420 - Varovalne rokavice (splošne zahteve) 
 (1-5) Sposobnost oprijemanja izvedbeni razred X  
"X" = ta preskus ni bil opravljen, ker pas za rokav ni primeren zaradi oblike in materiala, iz katerega je pas za rokav izdelan. 

Varnostne informacije: uporabnik mora izdelek pregledati pred uporabo in po njej, da preveri zahtevano kakovost. Poškodovanih izdelkov ne uporabljajte. 
Ne uporabljajte za ravnanje z izdelki s temperaturami, višjimi od 100 °C, strupenimi kemikalijami ali oljnatimi predmeti. Ne sme se uporabljati v okoljih 
s temperaturo zraka nad 100 °C. Ne uporabljajte za ravnanje s plamenom, kemikalijami ali oljnatimi predmeti. Izdelke je treba uporabljati z rokavicami z 
vsaj enako stopnjo zaščite.  Niso vodoodporni. Teh izdelkov ne smete nositi, če obstaja nevarnost, da bi se ujeli v premikajoče se dele strojev. Preizkus 
odpornosti na rezanje (B) so preskusi, ki so zgolj orientacijski, medtem ko je preizkus odpornosti na rezanje (E) referenčni rezultat delovanja. Izdelki 
izpolnjujejo zahteve za odpornost proti vbodu, vendar niso namenjeni zaščiti pred tankimi, ostrimi predmeti, kot so igle. 
Ta dejstva lahko uporabniku pomagajo pri racionalni uporabi te vrste delovnega izdelka. Vsak uporabnik je odgovoren, da oceni, ali izdelke uporablja pod 
ustreznimi pogoji. Izdelek se sme uporabljati samo za namen, za katerega je bil izdelan. 
Vzdrževanje, trajnost: po uporabi poskrbite, da se z naramnice odstranijo vse nečistoče. To bo podaljšalo njeno življenjsko dobo.  
To je izdelek za kratkotrajno uporabo. Zvit izdelek sušite pri sobni temperaturi, stran od virov toplote. Perite kot sintetiko, največ pri 40 ºC, največ 5 pralnih 
ciklov, ali pa morebitno umazanijo odstranite z mehko krtačo. Ne uporabljajte BIO pralnih sredstev in pralnih sredstev, ki vsebujejo optična belila, ne 
uporabljajte mehčalca tkanin, blago obdelajte, hladno namočite, kratko predenje, ne belite, ne sušite v sušilnem stroju, ne likate, ne čistite kemično. 
Preluknjane, zažgane, močno umazane ali otrdele pare zamenjajte z novimi. Ne odgovarjamo za morebitno zmanjšanje zaščitne funkcije zaradi nepravilne 
nege. Pod ustreznimi pogoji skladiščenja je rok trajanja 5 let. 
Skladiščenje, prevoz: v čistem, suhem in prezračevanem okolju pri sobni temperaturi, brez onesnaženja z vlago, umazanijo, plesnijo ali drugimi dejavniki, 
ki zmanjšujejo raven zaščite. Ne izpostavljati dolgotrajni izpostavljenosti sončni svetlobi. Prevažajte po možnosti v originalni embalaži. 
Dodatki: izdelek je dobavljen brez dodatkov. 
Nevarne primesi: Ta izdelek ne vsebuje nobenih snovi, za katere je znano ali za katere obstaja sum, da škodljivo vplivajo na higieno ali zdravje uporabnika. 
Kljub temu lahko materiali, ki pridejo v stik z uporabnikovo kožo, pri občutljivih osebah povzročijo alergijske reakcije. V primeru draženja kože ali 
alergijske reakcije traku ne uporabljajte več in poiščite zdravniško pomoč. 
Odstranjevanje: izrabljene izdelke odstranite v skladu s predpisi za odstranjevanje vrste onesnaženja in predpisi lokalnih organov. Neuporabljene izdelke 
lahko odstranite skupaj z gospodinjskimi odpadki. 
Priglašeni organ št. 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovaška.  
Izjavo o skladnosti lahko najdete tukaj: www.canis.cz, v vrstici posameznega izdelka - "Dokumenti". 
Označevanje (vzorec) - opis: 

CIRU Tip  
 
 

 Opozorilo, da je treba prebrati navodila za uporabo 
 

45 Dolžina "EL" Identifikacija proizvodnje 

 

Piktogrami in številke standardov, s katerimi je ta 
izdelek skladen 
 

 Identifikacija proizvajalca 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Razredi oblikovanja             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Mesec in leto izdelave 
 
Porabi do datuma (mesec/leto) 

 Skladnost z blagovno znamko ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Serija - blagovna znamka/leto izdelave/številka 
naročila 
Kategorija 

Če potrebujete podrobnejše informacije, se obrnite na: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praga 9, Češka. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

ANVÄNDARMANUAL                         SV 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                    PPE-KATEGORI II 

Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant             Uppfyller kraven i förordning (EU) 2016/425 
Produkt: arbetsstickad armbindel (nedan kallad "produkten") 

Mönster: "CIRU"  Kod: 3630 110 038 XX Storlek: 35 - längd 35 cm, 45 - längd 45 cm, 55 - längd 55 cm 
Material: 55% aramid (Para Aramid), 25% modakryl, 20% glasfiber. 

Syfte: Fungerar som armskydd, särskilt mot skärskador, kontaminering och skydd i arbetsmiljön vid arbete med mekaniska risker (nötning, skärskador...), 
t.ex. inom fordons- och verkstadsindustrin. Den är resistent mot kontaktvärme upp till 100 °C i 35 sekunder. Använd produkten på rena och torra händer. 
Dessa klassnivåer erhålls från tester som utförts enligt de villkor som anges i de standarder som gäller här. Prestandaklasserna baseras på laboratorietestresultat 
som inte nödvändigtvis är relaterade till faktiska förhållanden på arbetsplatsen. (Ju högre siffra, desto högre skyddsfaktor).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Beständighet mot nötning designklass  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Skyddet gäller endast i det område av armen 
som överlappar produktens huvudmaterial 
och mot de risker som nämns här. Använd 
inte mot andra faror och klasser. Dessa 
resultat är endast konstruktionsklasser, inte 
skyddsnivåer (klasser). Efter föreskrivet 
underhåll garanteras stabiliteten hos de 
nödvändiga egenskaperna som är väsentliga 
för bedömningen av överensstämmelse för 
högst 5 tvättcykler. 
 

B (0-5) Skärmotstånd (Coupe-test) designklass  X 
C (0-4) Motståndskraft mot ytterligare rivning designklass  4 
D (0-4)                    Beständighet mot punktering designklass  4 
E (A-F) Skärmotstånd (TDM) designklass  F 
F(P/X eller 
ingenting)     

Skydd mot stötar designklass X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Motstånd mot begränsad flamspridning designklass X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Motståndskraft mot kontaktvärme designklass  1 
C (0-4) Motståndskraft mot konvektiv värme designklass  X 
D (0-4)                    Motståndskraft mot strålningsvärme designklass X 
E (0-4)                    Motståndskraft mot små metallstänk designklass X 
F (0-4)                     Skydd mot stora metallstänk designklass X 

EN ISO 21420 - Skyddshandskar (allmänna krav) 
 (1-5) Greppförmåga designklass X  
"X" = armbandet har inte genomgått detta test, inte lämpligt på grund av armbandets utformning och material 

Säkerhetsinformation: Användaren måste inspektera produkten före och efter användning för att verifiera den erforderliga kvaliteten. Använd inte 
skadade produkter. Får inte användas för hantering av produkter med temperaturer över 100°C, giftiga kemikalier eller oljiga föremål. Får inte användas i 
miljöer med lufttemperaturer över 100 °C. Får inte användas för hantering av lågor, kemikalier eller oljiga föremål. Produkterna måste användas 
tillsammans med handskar med minst samma skyddsnivå.  De är inte vattentäta. Produkterna får inte användas om det finns risk för att fastna i rörliga delar 
av maskiner. Testet för skärmotstånd (B) är endast vägledande, medan testet för skärmotstånd (E) är ett referensresultat. Produkterna uppfyller kraven på 
punkteringsmotstånd, men är inte avsedda att skydda mot tunna, vassa föremål som t.ex. nålar. 
Dessa fakta kan hjälpa användaren att använda denna typ av arbetsprodukt på ett rationellt sätt.  är varje användares ansvar att bedöma om han använder 
produkterna under lämpliga förhållanden. Produkten får endast användas för det ändamål för vilket den tillverkades. 
Underhåll, hållbarhet: Efter användning, se till att alla föroreningar tas bort från armbandet. Detta kommer att förlänga dess livslängd.  
Detta är en produkt för kortvarig användning. Torka den upprullade produkten borta från värmekällor i rumstemperatur. Tvätta som syntet, max. 40ºC, 
max. 5 tvättcykler, eller borsta bort smuts med en mjuk borste. Använd inte BIO-tvättmedel och tvättmedel som innehåller optiska vitmedel, använd inte 
sköljmedel, mild behandling, kall blötläggning, kort centrifugering, blek inte, torktumla inte, stryk inte, kemtvätt inte. Byt ut punkterade, brända, kraftigt 
smutsade eller härdade par mot nya. Vi ansvarar inte för eventuell försämring av skyddsfunktionen som orsakas av felaktig skötsel. Under lämpliga 
förvaringsförhållanden är hållbarheten 5 år. 
Förvaring, transport: i en ren, torr och ventilerad miljö i rumstemperatur, fri från kontaminering av fukt, smuts, mögel eller andra faktorer som minskar 
skyddsnivån. Får inte utsättas för långvarig exponering för solljus. Transportera helst i originalförpackningen. 
Tillbehör: Produkten levereras utan tillbehör. 
Farliga förfalskningsämnen: Denna produkt innehåller inga ämnen som är kända för eller misstänks ha en negativ inverkan på användarens hygien eller 
hälsa. Material som kommer i kontakt med användarens hud kan dock orsaka allergiska reaktioner hos känsliga personer. Vid hudirritation eller allergisk 
reaktion, fortsätt inte att använda armbandet och uppsök läkare. 
Avfallshantering: Kassera använda produkter i enlighet med gällande bestämmelser för avfallshantering för den aktuella typen av förorening och i enlighet 
med lokala myndigheters bestämmelser. Oanvända produkter kan slängas i hushållssoporna. 
Anmält organ nr 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovakien.  
Försäkran om överensstämmelse finns här: www.canis.cz, i den enskilda produktraden - "Dokument". 
Märkning (prov) - beskrivning: 

CIRU Typ  
 
 

 Varning om behovet av att läsa bruksanvisningen 
 

45 Längd "EL" Identifiering av produktion 

 

Piktogram och nummer för standarder som denna 
produkt överensstämmer med 
 

 Identifiering av tillverkare 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Designklasser             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Tillverkningsmånad och -år 
 
Konsumera efter datum (månad/år) 

 Efterlevnad av varumärkesregler ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Batch - varumärke/tillverkningsår/ordernummer 
Kategori 

Om du behöver mer detaljerad information, vänligen kontakta: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prag 9, Tjeckien. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

MANUAL DE UTILIZARE                             RO 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                     EIP CATEGORIA II 

Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile de utilizare      În conformitate cu cerințele Regulamentului (UE) 2016/425 
Produs: brățară tricotată de lucru (denumită în continuare "produsul") 

Model: "CIRU"  Cod: 3630 110 038 XX Dimensiun
e: 

35 - lungime 35 cm, 45 - lungime 45 cm, 55 - lungime 55 cm 

Material: 55% aramidă (Para Aramid), 25% modacrilic, 20% fibră de sticlă. 
Scop: servește ca protecție a brațului, în special împotriva tăieturilor, contaminării și protecției în mediul de lucru atunci când se lucrează cu pericole 
mecanice (abraziune, tăieturi...), de exemplu în industria auto și inginerească. Este rezistent la căldura de contact de până la 100 °C timp de 35 de secunde. 
Utilizați produsul pe mâini curate și uscate. 
Aceste niveluri de clasă sunt obținute în urma testelor efectuate în conformitate cu condițiile stabilite în standardele în vigoare aici. Clasele de performanță se 
bazează pe rezultatele testelor de laborator care nu se referă neapărat la condițiile reale de la locul de muncă. (Cu cât numărul este mai mare, cu atât factorul de 
protecție este mai mare).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Rezistență la abraziune clasa de executie 2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Protecția se aplică numai în zona brațului 
care se suprapune peste materialul 
principal al produsului și împotriva 
riscurilor enumerate aici. Nu utilizați 
împotriva altor riscuri și clase. Aceste 
rezultate sunt doar clase de proiectare, nu 
niveluri (clase) de protecție. După 
întreținerea prescrisă, stabilitatea 
proprietăților necesare esențiale pentru 
evaluarea conformității este garantată 
pentru maximum 5 cicluri de spălare. 
 

B (0-5) Rezistență la tăiere (test Coupe) clasa de executie X 
C (0-4) Rezistență la rupere suplimentară clasa de executie 4 
D (0-4)                    Rezistență la perforare clasa de executie 4 
E (A-F) Rezistența la tăiere (TDM) clasa de executie F 
F(P/X sau 
nimic)     

Protecție la impact clasa de executie X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Rezistență la propagarea limitată a 
flăcării 

clasa de executie X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Rezistența la căldura de contact clasa de executie 1 
C (0-4) Rezistența la căldura convectivă clasa de executie X 
D (0-4)                    Rezistență la căldură radiantă clasa de executie X 
E (0-4)                    Rezistență la stropi mici de metal clasa de executie X 
F (0-4)                     Protecție împotriva stropilor mari de 

metal 
clasa de executie X 

EN ISO 21420 - Mănuși de protecție (cerințe generale) 
 (1-5) Capacitatea de prindere clasa de executie X  
"X" = brățara nu a fost supusă acestui test, nu este adecvată din cauza designului și a materialului brățării 

Informații de siguranță: utilizatorul trebuie să inspecteze produsul înainte și după utilizare pentru a verifica calitatea necesară. Nu utilizați produse 
deteriorate. Nu se utilizează pentru manipularea produselor cu temperaturi mai mari de 100 °C, a substanțelor chimice toxice sau a obiectelor uleioase. Nu 
trebuie utilizat în medii cu temperaturi ale aerului mai mari de 100 °C. Nu se utilizează pentru manipularea flăcării, a substanțelor chimice sau a obiectelor 
uleioase. Produsele trebuie să fie utilizate cu mănuși cu cel puțin același nivel de protecție.  Acestea nu sunt impermeabile. Aceste produse nu trebuie 
purtate dacă există riscul de a fi prinse în părțile în mișcare ale utilajelor. Testul de rezistență la tăiere (B) sunt teste orientative, în timp ce testul de rezistență 
la tăiere (E) este un rezultat de performanță de referință. Produsele îndeplinesc cerințele privind rezistența la perforare, dar nu sunt concepute pentru 
protecția împotriva obiectelor subțiri și ascuțite, cum ar fi acele. 
Aceste fapte pot ajuta utilizatorul să utilizeze rațional acest tip de produs de lucru. Este responsabilitatea fiecărui utilizator să evalueze dacă utilizează 
produsele în condiții adecvate. Produsul trebuie utilizat numai în scopul pentru care a fost fabricat. 
Întreținere, durabilitate: după utilizare, asigurați-vă că toți contaminanții sunt îndepărtați din brățară. Acest lucru îi va prelungi durata de viață.  
Acesta este un produs pentru utilizare pe termen scurt. Uscați produsul ondulat departe de sursele de căldură, la temperatura camerei. Spălați ca produsele 
sintetice, la maximum 40ºC, maximum 5 cicluri de spălare, sau periați orice murdărie cu o perie moale. Nu folosiți detergenți BIO și detergenți care conțin 
înălbitori optici, nu folosiți balsam de rufe, tratament blând, înmuiere la rece, centrifugare scurtă, nu înălbiți, nu uscați la tambur, nu călcați, nu curățați la 
uscat. Înlocuiți perechile perforate, arse, foarte murdare sau întărite cu unele noi. Nu suntem răspunzători pentru eventuala reducere a funcției de protecție 
cauzată de îngrijirea necorespunzătoare. În condiții adecvate de depozitare, termenul de valabilitate este de 5 ani. 
Depozitare, transport: într-un mediu curat, uscat și ventilat, la temperatura camerei, ferit de contaminarea cu umiditate, murdărie, mucegai sau alți factori 
care reduc nivelul de protecție. A nu se expune prelungit la lumina soarelui. Transportați de preferință în ambalajul original. 
Accesorii: produsul este furnizat fără accesorii. 
Adulteranți periculoși: Acest produs nu conține substanțe cunoscute sau suspectate de a afecta în mod negativ igiena sau sănătatea utilizatorului. Cu toate 
acestea, materialele care vin în contact cu pielea utilizatorului pot provoca reacții alergice la persoanele sensibile. În caz de iritație a pielii sau reacție 
alergică, nu continuați să utilizați brățara și solicitați sfatul medicului. 
Eliminare: eliminați produsele folosite în conformitate cu reglementările privind eliminarea tipului de poluare și cu reglementările autorităților locale. 
Produsele neutilizate pot fi eliminate împreună cu deșeurile menajere. 
Organismul notificat nr. 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slovacia.  
Declarația de conformitate poate fi găsită aici: www.canis.cz, în bara produsului individual - "Documente". 
Marcare (eșantion) - descriere: 

CIRU Tip  
 
 

 Avertisment privind necesitatea de a citi 
instrucțiunile de utilizare 
 

45 Lungime "EL" Identificarea producției 

 

Pictograme și numere ale standardelor la care acest 
produs este conform 
 

 Identificarea producătorului 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Clase de design             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Luna și anul de fabricație 
 
Consumați până la data (lună/an) 

 Respectarea mărcii ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Lot - marca/anul de fabricație/numărul comenzii 
Categorie 

Dacă aveți nevoie de informații mai detaliate, vă rugăm să contactați: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praga 9, Republica Cehă. 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

ПОСІБНИК КОРИСТУВАЧА                        UK 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                        ЗІЗ КАТЕГОРІЇ II 

Уважно прочитайте інструкцію із застосування         Відповідає вимогам Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425 
Товар: робоча трикотажна нарукавна пов'язка (далі - "товар") 

Візерунок: "CIRU"  Код: 3630 110 038 XX Розмір: 35 - довжина 35 см, 45 - довжина 45 см, 55 - довжина 55 
см 

Матеріальний: 55% араміду (Para Aramid), 25% модакрилу, 20% скловолокна. 
Призначення: Служить для захисту рук, особливо від порізів, забруднення та захисту в робочому середовищі при роботі з механічними небезпеками 
(стирання, порізи...), наприклад, в автомобільній та машинобудівній промисловості. Стійкий до контактного нагрівання до 100 °C протягом 35 секунд. 
Наносити засіб на чисті та сухі руки. 
Ці рівні класів отримані в результаті випробувань, проведених відповідно до умов, викладених у чинних тут стандартах. Класи ефективності засновані 
на результатах лабораторних випробувань, які не обов'язково пов'язані з реальними умовами на робочому місці. (Чим вище число, тим вище коефіцієнт 
захисту).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Стійкість до стирання клас виконання 2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

Захист застосовується тільки в 
області руки, що перекриває 
основний матеріал виробу, і від 
перерахованих тут ризиків. Не 
використовуйте проти інших 
небезпек і класів. Наведені 
результати є лише класами 
конструкції, а не рівнями 
(класами) захисту. Після 
передбаченого технічного 
обслуговування стабільність 
необхідних властивостей, 
важливих для оцінки 
відповідності, гарантується 
протягом максимум 5 циклів 
прання. 
 

B (0-5) Стійкість до порізів (тест Coupe) клас виконання X 
C (0-4) Стійкість до подальшого розриву клас виконання 4 
D (0-4)                    Стійкість до проколів клас виконання 4 
E (A-F) Стійкість до порізів (TDM) клас виконання F 
F(P/X або 
нічого)     

Захист від ударів клас виконання X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Стійкість до обмеженого поширення полум'я клас виконання X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Стійкість до контактного нагрівання клас виконання 1 
C (0-4) Стійкість до конвективного тепла клас виконання X 
D (0-4)                    Стійкість до променевого тепла клас виконання X 
E (0-4)                    Стійкість до дрібних металевих бризок клас виконання X 
F (0-4)                     Захист від великих металевих бризок клас виконання X 

EN ISO 21420 - Захисні рукавички (загальні вимоги) 
 (1-5) Здатність до захоплення клас виконання X  
"X" = нарукавна пов'язка не пройшла цей тест, не підходить через конструкцію та матеріал нарукавної пов'язки 

Інформація про безпеку: користувач повинен перевіряти виріб до і після використання, щоб переконатися в необхідній якості. Не використовуйте 
пошкоджені вироби. Не використовуйте для роботи з продуктами з температурою вище 100°C, токсичними хімікатами або замасленими предметами. Не 
можна використовувати в середовищах з температурою повітря вище 100 °C. Не використовувати для роботи з полум'ям, хімічними речовинами або 
маслянистими предметами. Продукти повинні використовуватися з рукавичками з принаймні таким же рівнем захисту.  Вони не є водонепроникними. Ці 
вироби не можна носити, якщо існує ризик потрапляння в рухомі частини машин. Випробування на стійкість до порізів (B) є випробуваннями лише для 
ознайомлення, тоді як випробування на стійкість до порізів (E) є еталонним результатом роботи. Вироби відповідають вимогам щодо стійкості до 
проколів, але не призначені для захисту від тонких гострих предметів, таких як голки. 
Ці факти можуть допомогти користувачеві раціонально використовувати цей тип робочого продукту. Кожен користувач несе відповідальність за оцінку 
того, чи використовує він продукти у відповідних умовах. Виріб слід використовувати лише для тих цілей, для яких він був виготовлений. 
Обслуговування, довговічність: після використання переконайтеся, що з пов'язки видалені всі забруднення. Це подовжить термін її служби.  
Це продукт для короткочасного використання. Сушіть скручений виріб подалі від джерел тепла при кімнатній температурі. Прати як синтетику, макс. 
при 40ºC, макс. 5 циклів прання, або вичищати забруднення м'якою щіткою. Не використовуйте БІО-миючі засоби та миючі засоби, що містять оптичні 
відбілювачі, не використовуйте кондиціонер для білизни, м'який режим, холодне замочування, короткий віджим, не відбілюйте, не сушіть у сушильній 
машині, не прасуйте, не піддавайте хімчистці. Замініть проколоті, підгорілі, сильно забруднені або затверділі пари на нові. Ми не несемо відповідальності 
за можливе зниження захисної функції, спричинене неналежним доглядом. За належних умов зберігання термін придатності становить 5 років. 
Зберігання, транспортування: в чистому, сухому, провітрюваному приміщенні при кімнатній температурі, захищеному від вологи, бруду, плісняви та 
інших факторів, що знижують рівень захисту. Не піддавати тривалому впливу сонячних променів. Транспортувати бажано в оригінальній упаковці. 
Аксесуари: виріб поставляється без аксесуарів. 
Небезпечні домішки: Цей виріб не містить речовин, які, як відомо або підозрюється, можуть негативно вплинути на гігієну або здоров'я користувача. 
Тим не менш, матеріали, які контактують зі шкірою користувача, можуть викликати алергічні реакції у чутливих людей. У разі подразнення шкіри або 
алергічної реакції не продовжуйте використовувати пов'язку і зверніться до лікаря. 
Утилізація: утилізуйте використані продукти відповідно до правил утилізації типу забруднення та вимог місцевих органів влади. Невикористані 
продукти можна утилізувати разом з побутовими відходами. 
Уповноважений орган № 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Свободи 1069/4, 95801 Партизанське, Словаччина.  
Декларацію про відповідність можна знайти тут: www.canis.cz, в індивідуальній панелі продукту - "Документи". 
Маркування (зразок) - опис: 

CIRU Тип  
 
 

 Попередження про необхідність ознайомлення з 
інструкцією із застосування 
 

45 Довжина "EL" Ідентифікація виробництва 

 

Піктограми та номери стандартів, яким відповідає 
цей виріб 
 

 Ідентифікація виробника 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Класи дизайну             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Місяць і рік виготовлення 
 
Споживання за датою (місяць/рік) 

 Відповідність бренду ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Партія - марка/рік виробництва/номер 
замовлення 
Категорія 

Якщо вам потрібна більш детальна інформація, будь ласка, зв'яжіться з нами: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Prague 9, Czech 
Republic. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING                        NL 
EN ISO 21420:2020; EN 388:2016+A1:2018; EN 407:2020                                    PBM-CATEGORIE II 

Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing zorgvuldig           Voldoet aan de vereisten van Verordening (EU) 2016/425 
Product: gebreide armband (hierna "het product" genoemd) 

Patroon: "CIRU"  Code: 3630 110 038 XX Grootte: 35 - lengte 35 cm, 45 - lengte 45 cm, 55 - lengte 55 cm 
Materiaal: 55% aramide (Para Aramide), 25% modacryl, 20% glasvezel. 

Doel: Dient als armbescherming, vooral tegen snijwonden, vervuiling en bescherming in de werkomgeving bij het werken met mechanische risico's 
(schuren, snijden...), bijvoorbeeld in de auto- en machine-industrie. Het is bestand tegen contacthitte tot 100 °C gedurende 35 seconden. Gebruik het 
product op schone en droge handen. 
Deze klassenniveaus zijn verkregen uit tests die zijn uitgevoerd volgens de voorwaarden die zijn vastgelegd in de normen die hier van kracht zijn. De 
prestatieklassen zijn gebaseerd op laboratoriumtestresultaten die niet noodzakelijk verband houden met de werkelijke omstandigheden op de werkplek. (Hoe hoger 
het getal, hoe hoger de beschermingsfactor).   
EN 388 A (0-4) Slijtvastheid ontwerpklasse  2                                       

   A.B.C.D.E.F. 

De bescherming geldt alleen voor het gebied 
van de arm dat het hoofdmateriaal van het 
product overlapt en tegen de risico's die hier 
worden genoemd. Niet gebruiken tegen 
andere gevaren en klassen. Deze resultaten 
zijn slechts ontwerpklassen, geen 
beschermingsniveaus (klassen). Na het 
voorgeschreven onderhoud is de stabiliteit 
van de vereiste eigenschappen die essentieel 
zijn voor de conformiteitsbeoordeling 
gegarandeerd voor maximaal 5 wasbeurten. 
 

B (0-5) Snijweerstand (Coupe-test) ontwerpklasse  X 
C (0-4) Weerstand tegen verder scheuren ontwerpklasse  4 
D (0-4)                    Weerstand tegen perforatie ontwerpklasse  4 
E (A-F) Snijweerstand (TDM) ontwerpklasse  F 
F(P/X of niets)     Bescherming tegen stoten ontwerpklasse X 

EN 407 A (0-4) Weerstand tegen beperkte 
vlamverspreiding 

ontwerpklasse X 

     A.B.C.D.E.F.                           
 

B (0-4) Weerstand tegen contacthitte ontwerpklasse  1 
C (0-4) Weerstand tegen convectieve warmte ontwerpklasse  X 
D (0-4)                    Weerstand tegen stralingswarmte ontwerpklasse X 
E (0-4)                    Weerstand tegen kleine metalen spatten ontwerpklasse X 
F (0-4)                     Bescherming tegen grote metalen 

spatten 
ontwerpklasse X 

EN ISO 21420 - Beschermende handschoenen (algemene eisen) 
 (1-5) Grijpvermogen ontwerpklasse X  
"X" = de armband is niet onderworpen aan deze test, niet geschikt vanwege het ontwerp en materiaal van de 
armband 

Veiligheidsinformatie: de gebruiker moet het product voor en na gebruik inspecteren om de vereiste kwaliteit te controleren. Gebruik geen beschadigde 
producten. Niet gebruiken voor het hanteren van producten met temperaturen hoger dan 100 °C, giftige chemicaliën of olieachtige voorwerpen. Niet 
gebruiken in omgevingen met luchttemperaturen boven 100 °C. Niet gebruiken voor het hanteren van vlammen, chemicaliën of olieachtige voorwerpen. 
De producten moeten gebruikt worden met handschoenen met minstens hetzelfde beschermingsniveau.  Ze zijn niet waterdicht. Deze producten mogen 
niet worden gedragen als het risico bestaat dat ze vast komen te zitten in bewegende delen van machines. De snijweerstandstest (B) zijn tests die alleen als 
richtlijn dienen, terwijl de snijweerstandstest (E) een referentieprestatieresultaat is. De producten voldoen aan de eisen voor perforatieweerstand, maar zijn 
niet ontworpen voor bescherming tegen dunne, scherpe voorwerpen zoals naalden. 
Deze feiten kunnen de gebruiker helpen om dit soort werkproducten rationeel te gebruiken. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van elke gebruiker om te 
beoordelen of hij de producten onder de juiste omstandigheden gebruikt. Het product mag alleen worden gebruikt voor het doel waarvoor het is vervaardigd. 
Onderhoud, duurzaamheid: zorg er na gebruik voor dat alle verontreinigingen van de armband worden verwijderd. Dit verlengt de levensduur.  
Dit is een product voor kortstondig gebruik. Droog het gekrulde product uit de buurt van warmtebronnen op kamertemperatuur. Wassen als synthetisch, 
max. op 40ºC, max. 5 wasbeurten, of borstel vuil eruit met een zachte borstel. Gebruik geen BIO wasmiddelen en wasmiddelen met optische witmakers, 
gebruik geen wasverzachter, milde behandeling, koud weken, kort centrifugeren, niet bleken, niet in de droger, niet strijken, niet chemisch reinigen. 
Vervang doorprikte, verbrande, sterk vervuilde of verharde paren door nieuwe. Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk voor mogelijke vermindering van de 
beschermende functie veroorzaakt door onjuiste verzorging. Onder geschikte opslagomstandigheden is de houdbaarheid 5 jaar. 
Opslag, transport: in een schone, droge en geventileerde omgeving bij kamertemperatuur, vrij van verontreiniging door vocht, vuil, schimmel of andere 
factoren die het beschermingsniveau verlagen. Niet langdurig blootstellen aan zonlicht. Vervoer bij voorkeur in de originele verpakking. 
Accessoires: het product wordt geleverd zonder accessoires. 
Gevaarlijke toevoegingen: Dit product bevat geen stoffen waarvan bekend is of vermoed wordt dat ze de hygiëne of gezondheid van de gebruiker negatief 
beïnvloeden. Niettemin kunnen materialen die in contact komen met de huid van de gebruiker allergische reacties veroorzaken bij gevoelige personen. In 
geval van huidirritatie of een allergische reactie, de armband niet verder gebruiken en een arts raadplegen. 
Verwijdering: verwijder gebruikte producten in overeenstemming met de voorschriften voor verwijdering van het type verontreiniging en met de 
voorschriften van de lokale autoriteiten. Ongebruikte producten kunnen met het huishoudelijk afval worden weggegooid. 
Aangemelde instantie nr. 2369, VIPO a. s., Gen. Svobodu 1069/4, 95801 Partizánske, Slowakije.  
De conformiteitsverklaring is hier te vinden: www.canis.cz, in de individuele productbalk - "Documenten". 
Markering (voorbeeld) - beschrijving: 

CIRU Type  
 
 

 Waarschuwing voor de noodzaak om de 
gebruiksaanwijzing te lezen 
 

45 Lengte "EL" Productie-identificatie 

 

Pictogrammen en nummers van normen waaraan dit 
product voldoet 
 

 Identificatie fabrikant 

 
ABCDE     ABCDEF 

 
Klassen van ontwerp             
 
 
 

       
XX/XXXX 

 
  XX/XXXX 

 
Maand en jaar van fabricage 
 
Verbruiken op datum (maand/jaar) 

 Merk naleving ZA/XXXX/XXX 
CAT II 

Partij - merk/productiejaar/bestelnummer 
Categorie 

Als je meer gedetailleerde informatie nodig hebt, kun je contact opnemen met: Poděbradská 260/59, Hloubětín, 198 00 Praag 9, Tsjechië. 
 
www.canis.cz canis@canis.cz 


